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CoRPoRaTe PRofIle

aura Minerals Inc. is a Canadian mid-tier production company focused on the 

development and operation of gold and base metal projects in the americas. 

The Company’s operating assets include four producing mines: the san andres gold 

mine located in la Union, Honduras; the aranzazu copper-gold-silver mine, located 

in Zacatecas, Mexico and the sao francisco and sao Vicente gold mines, located in 

Mato Grosso state, brazil.

The Company’s core development asset is its copper-gold serrote da laje project, 

located in alagoas state, brazil. on september 4, 2012, aura announced the results 

of a positive feasibility study at the serrote project. The feasibility study focuses on 

developing the deposit as an open pit mine that will supply ore to a concentrator 

at a rate of 7 million tonnes per year, producing copper in concentrate with gold 

credits. Magnetite recovery and oxide ore treatment have also been identified as 

future opportunities at the project. activities to date on the serrote project include 

detailed negotiations for debt and equity financing and a geotechnical drill program. 

The engineering for the project has been awarded and early procurement has 

commenced. The Company has acquired a substantial portion of the lands required 

for the project.
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MessaGe fRoM THe CHaIRMan

I ended last year’s letter to you looking forward to the opportunities and challenges 

that lay ahead for the Company, confident in aura’s growth strategy and our team’s 

ability to execute it. With the closing of 2012, I can say that our world-class team 

continues to make the most of these opportunities and handle the challenges 

presented.

our main objectives for 2012 were to increase our operational efficiencies at our 

existing mines, advance the aranzazu expansion, fast-track the development of the 

serrote project, and preserve stakeholder value. although we have experienced certain 

operational challenges, we made improvements in our operational efficiencies and 

progressed aranzazu and serrote’s objectives. These advances were achieved despite 

a very challenging economic and stock market environment.

aura’s 2012 gold production at the san andres, sao francisco and sao Vicente mines 

totalled 173,263 ounces, an 8% increase from 2011. aranzazu produced 10,980,100 

pounds of contained copper, an increase of 43% from 2011.

In July, aura announced the results of the Preliminary economic assessment for 

aranzazu which evaluated a feed rate expansion from the current 2,600 tonnes per 

day to over 4,000 tonnes per day and included the installation of a roasting facility 

to mitigate the life-of-mine arsenic levels. We have since awarded contracts for basic 

engineering for the expansion plant and the design package for the development of 

a new tailings storage facility, and in early 2013 we also awarded the contract for 

the design, supply, manufacture, testing and guarantee of the roasting facility. In 

august, we appointed agne ahlenius as General Manager at aranzazu. Mr. ahlenius 

has over 25 years of experience at international mining operations and development 

projects and he brings significant expertise to aranzazu.

In september, we published the results of the feasibility study for serrote which 

describes the scope, design and viability of developing serrote as a copper 

producing facility operating at 19,000 tonnes per day and producing approximately 

66 million pounds of copper and 13,000 ounces of gold per year. During 2012, we 

continued with our geotechnical drill program and began negotiations for debt 

and equity financing, engineering, long-lead equipment procurement and early site 

improvements and we commenced the negotiations for the acquisition of the land 

and community relocation required for the serrote project. In early 2013, we received 

an advance on an expected bridge loan to further develop the serrote project from 

one of brazil’s leading investment banks.

aURa MIneRals InC. 2012 annUal RePoRT • 3



Developments have also been made at aura’s other three projects. at the san 

andres mine the Company completed negotiations with local communities enabling 

mine development to be undertaken at a previously inaccessible area. In addition, 

the Company undertook an 11,000 metre in-fill and step-out drilling program in 

order to complete an updated mineral reserve and resource estimate. This estimate 

is expected in the second quarter of 2013. The Company also optimized the sao 

francisco mine plan in order to maximize the remaining cash flows.

on the corporate front, in March we amended and increased our credit facility by 

Us$20 million, continued to decrease our general and administrative expenses and 

appointed Rory Taylor as the Chief financial officer. We also made the decision to 

relocate the head office to Toronto. The move was completed in february 2013 and 

the benefits are already being realized.

as mentioned above, stock markets were very difficult in 2012 with investors 

abandoning their resource investments. aura was no exception to this with the share 

price driven down to very depressed levels. as a result we believe that our share price 

is undervalued relative to our peers and is not reflective of the opportunities that 

lie ahead for the Company. We continue to make operational improvements at our 

existing mines and are confident that the aranzazu expansion and the development 

and construction of serrote will prove to be transformational for the Company. aura 

is now positioned for significant growth and we look forward to 2013 being the first 

year of this growth by the unlocking of stakeholder value through the Company’s 

commitment to achieving our objectives.

I am pleased to present to you the annual Report for aura Minerals Inc. for the 

year ended December 31, 2012 and would like to extend my sincere gratitude 

to the aura team, including employees and business partners, for their ongoing 

contribution and commitment towards fulfilling our goal of building a sustainable 

gold and copper company. I would also like to thank my fellow directors for their 

support and input towards good governance and oversight of the development 

and execution of aura’s business strategy. We operate within and around many 

local communities in brazil, Mexico and Honduras and we will continue to focus on 

responsible sustainable growth and we thank you for your continued support.

“patrick Mars”

Chairman of the board
March 20, 2013
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bUIlDInG a GolD-CoPPeR CoMPany foCUseD on 
ResPonsIble sUsTaInable GRoWTH

our goal is to create long-term shareholder value by pursuing a balanced growth 

strategy focused on advanced-stage gold and copper projects in the americas.  

This strategy is achieved through organic and strategic growth initiatives while 

maintaining the highest level of corporate responsibility practices. based on the most 

recent guidance, aura expects to achieve production in 2013 of between 166,000 

and 185,000 ounces of gold from the Company’s three operating gold mines and 

13 to 15 million pounds of copper from the aranzazu mine.

ResPonsIble MInInG

Focusing on achieving 2013 operational objectives while maintaining 
the highest safety, health and environmental standards.

We believe that sound safety and occupational health management practices 

are important to employees, shareholders, and host communities and that our 

operational objectives can be achieved working within this framework. Work 

related injuries, accidents and illness are preventable. We commit considerable 

time and resources to properly train all our employees and encourage 

employees to plan and execute work, and to take all actions necessary to 

promote and achieve our goal of being a zero-incident company.
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sUsTaInable DeVeloPMenT

Respecting our communities and the environment, and supporting 
programs that are sustainable beyond the mine life cycle.

at aura, corporate responsibility is essential for our organization. It guides us 

in our everyday activities and plays an important role in ensuring the integrity 

of our actions. aura is committed to sustainable development, the protection 

of human life, the preservation of the environment and the improvement of 

communities in which the Company operates. The Company demonstrates 

this commitment through corporate responsibility strategies and sustainable 

growth practices.

It is with this in mind that aura prioritizes community development and engage-

ment within its four core corporate responsibility principles, which include:

adopting a strategic approach;•	

encouraging community participation and engagement;•	

working in partnership; and•	

sustainable support.•	

These guiding principles will continue to be applied through adherence 

to internationally accepted guidelines and standards and assurance of a 

continued effort to integrate corporate frameworks and policies into practice. 

The Company will continue to build and maintain sufficient capacity to 

provide the necessary tools for all employees, contractors and consultants 

to be aware of and to fulfill their roles and responsibilities with respect to 

sustainability, community engagement and development.
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Aranzazu Copper-Gold Mine
100% - Mexico

San Andres Gold Mine 
100% - Honduras

Sao Vicente Gold Mine 
100% - brazil

Serrote Copper-Gold project
100% - brazil

Sao Francisco Gold Mine
100% - brazil

oPeRaTIonal ReVIeW anD 2013 obJeCTIVes 

SAn AnDReS MIne, HonDURas

Status: Producing gold mine Continue with optimizing •	
initiatives at the san andres 
mine to maximize production, 
with a focus on strict 
operating procedures during 
the rainy season.

Continue with in-fill and •	
step-out drilling to expand 
resources and reserves update 
in Q2 2013 with enhanced 
new mine plan.

project type: open-pit heap leach

Reserves (Dec. 31 ‘11): 784,000 oz gold

Resources: 1.631 million oz gold

SAo VICente MIne & SAo FRAnCISCo MIne, bRaZIl

Status: Producing gold mine optimized mine plan to end of •	
mine life.

actively assess opportunities to •	
monetize processing plants and 
ancillary equipment.

project type: open-pit heap leach

Sao Vicente Schedule: Mining to cease 
2013; Gold extraction into 2014 

Sao Francisco Schedule: Mining to cease 
2013/14; Gold extraction until closure

Corporate office
Toronto

producing Mine

Developing project

Corporate office
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ARAnZAZu MIne, MeXICo

Status: Producing copper, gold & silver mine Increase steady-state mill production throughput at the •	
aranzazu mine to from current 2,600 tpd to 4,000 tpd.

Conduct basic engineering study to increase mill •	
throughput to up to 4,000 tpd, which will be funded by 
cash flow from the sao francisco and sao Vicente mines.

Complete roaster installation to decrease arsenic levels •	
and significantly reduce smelter penalties and charges.

Continue basic engineering and early procurement •	
activities.

project type: open-pit & underground mine

Resources (Sept. 1, ‘11): 588 million lbs copper, 
390,000 oz gold & 10.2 million oz. silver

SeRRote pRoJeCt, bRaZIl

Status: feasibility-stage serrote Deposit advance the serrote project by completing financing. •	

Move project into construction phase by concluding •	
resettlement activities, finalizing power and water 
supply agreements, completing detailed engineering 
plan, obtaining construction approval and carrying out 
procurement activities.

Project expected to significantly expand the size of the •	
Company.

project type: open-pit copper flotation 

Reserves (Apr. 10, ‘12): 979.8 million lbs 
copper, 274.7 million oz gold

Resources (Sept. 14, ‘10): 1.315 million lbs. 
copper, 370.6 oz gold





MAnAGeMent’S DISCuSSIon AnD AnAlYSIS
for the year ended December 31, 2012
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This management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) should be read in conjunction with Aura Minerals Inc.’s (the
“Company” or “Aura Minerals”) audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012
and related notes thereto (the “Financial Statements”) which have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards and Interpretations (collectively, “IFRS”). In addition, this MD&A should be read in
conjunction with the 2012 Annual Information Form (“AIF”) dated March 20, 2013, as well as other information relating to
Aura Minerals as filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. Unless otherwise noted, references herein to "$" are to the United
States dollar. References to "C$" are to the Canadian dollar. Tables are expressed in thousands of United States dollar,
except where otherwise noted.

This MD&A has been prepared as at March 20, 2013 and provides information that management believes is relevant to
assessing and understanding the financial condition of the Company and the results of operations and cash flows for the
year ended December 31, 2012.

The Audit Committee, consisting of three independent directors of the Board of Directors of the Company, has reviewed this
MD&A pursuant to its charter and the Board has approved the disclosure contained herein. A copy of this MD&A will be
provided to anyone who requests it.

Statements herein are subject to the risks and uncertainties identified in the Risk Factors and Cautionary Note regarding
Forward Looking Information sections of this MD&A.

1. BACKGROUND AND CORE BUSINESS

Aura Minerals is a Canadian mid tier gold copper production company focused on the development and
operation of gold and copper projects in the Americas. The Company is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange
under the symbol ORA. The Company’s assets include:

 The San Andres Gold Mine (“San Andres”) – An open pit heap leach gold mine located in the
highlands of western Honduras, in the municipality of La Union, Department of Copan approximately
150 kilometres southwest of the city of San Pedro Sula. The mine has been in production since 1983;

 The Sao Francisco Gold Mine (“Sao Francisco”) – An open pit heap leach gold mine located in the
State of Mato Grosso, Brazil, approximately 560 kilometres west of Cuiaba, the state capital. The
mine has been in production since 2006;

 The Sao Vicente Gold Mine (“Sao Vicente”) – An open pit heap leach gold mine located approximately
50 kilometres to the north of Sao Francisco in the State of Mato Grosso, Brazil. The mine has been in
production since September 2009;

 The Aranzazu Copper Mine (“Aranzazu”) – An open pit and underground mine operation with a 2,600
tonnes per day (“tpd”) mill, producing a copper gold silver concentrate using flotation, located near
the town of Concepcion del Oro in the state of Zacatecas, Mexico. The Company also controls
approximately 11,380 hectares of exploration concessions centred on the Arroyos Azules
underground mine and the past producing El Cobre area. The mine has been in commercial
production since February 1, 2011. On July 18, 2012, the Company announced that it had received
the results from the Aranzazu preliminary economic assessment study (“PEA”) which evaluates a
process plant feed rate expansion from 2,600 tpd to either a 4,000 tpd or a 5,600 tpd facility;

 The Serrote da Laje Project (“Serrote”) – A wholly owned, development stage copper gold iron
project which is the Company’s core development asset. The Serrote Project is located in the central
southern part of the State of Alagoas, Brazil, approximately 15 kilometres northwest of the city of
Arapiraca and currently consists of 53 exploration licences totalling 86,400 hectares and one
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application for a mining concession of 392 hectares. On September 4, 2012, the Company announced
the positive results from the feasibility study (“Feasibility Study”) describing the scope, design and
viability of developing Serrote based on an open pit mining operation with a copper concentrator
operating at 19,000 tonnes per day and producing approximately 66 million pounds of copper and
13,000 ounces of gold as a by product per year; and

 Non Core Exploration Properties – The Company’s non core exploration land holdings consist of the
Cumaru project, the Inaja Greenstone Belt (the “Inaja Project”) and the North Carajas Belt claims, all
located in the State of Para, Brazil (collectively, the “Para Properties”). In 2009, the Company granted
an option to Vale S.A. to earn up to a 70% interest in the Inaja Project (the “Inaja Option”). This
option is still in good standing.

Aura Minerals is focused on responsible, sustainable growth and strives to operate to the highest
environmental and safety standards and in a socially responsible manner at all of its operations.

2. FOURTH QUARTER AND YEAR END 2012 FINANCIAL AND OPERATING SUMMARIZED RESULTS

 Operating cash flow1 of $12.1 million for the fourth quarter of 2012 and $18.6 million for the year
ended December 31, 2012 compared to $15.0 million for the fourth quarter of 2011 and $49.5 million
for the year ended December 31, 2011;

 Net sales revenue in the fourth quarter of 2012 was consistent with the fourth quarter of 2011 while
revenue for the year ended December 31, 2012 increased 7% over the prior year. Revenue detail is as
follows:

For the three
months ended
December 31,

2012

For the three
months ended
December 31,

2011

For the year
ended

December 31,
2012

For the year
ended

December 31,
2011

San Andres, (oz) 12,632 15,921 52,690 65,988
Sao Francisco, (oz) 26,790 17,156 77,350 55,559
Sao Vicente, (oz) 8,164 13,028 34,912 44,289
Total ounces sold 47,586 46,105 164,952 165,836

Realized average gold price per ounce ("oz") 1,725$ 1,669$ 1,667$ 1,572$

Gold sales revenues (in '000's) net of local sales taxes 81,469$ 75,468$ 270,445$ 257,147$
Copper concentrate sales (in '000's) 4,935$ 10,282$ 36,967$ 31,293$
Total net sales (in '000's) 86,404$ 85,750$ 307,412$ 288,440$

The average realized prices per oz for the quarters ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 in the above table
compare to the average market prices (London PM Fix) of $1,723 and $1,688 per oz, respectively.

Copper concentrate sales are from the shipment of 4,110 dry metric tonnes (“DMT”) and 4,711 DMT of
copper concentrate for the quarters ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and 20,321 DMT
and 13,455 DMT for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively;

_____________________________________________________________________________________
1 A cautionary note regarding non GAAP measures is included in Section 19 of this MD&A.
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 Gold oz production in the fourth quarter of 2012 was 15% higher compared to the fourth quarter of
2011. For the year ended December 31, 2012 gold oz production was 8% higher than the prior year.
Gold production and cash costs for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2012 are as
follows:

Oz Produced Cash Costs1 Oz Produced Cash Costs1

San Andres 11,936 1,242$ 59,751 1,015$
Sao Francisco 29,368 1,218 80,357 1,528
Sao Vicente 8,952 1,092 33,155 1,537
Total / Average 50,256 1,201$ 173,263 1,353$

For the three months ended
December 31, 2012

For the year ended
December 31, 2012

 Copper production at Aranzazu for the fourth quarter of 2012 and 2011 was 2,223,100 pounds and
2,856,500 pounds, respectively, a decrease of 22%. On site average cash cost1 per pound of payable
copper produced, net of gold and silver credits was $5.42 for the fourth quarter of 2012 compared to
$2.32 for the fourth quarter of 2011. Copper production at Aranzazu for the years ended December
31, 2012 and 2011 was 10,980,100 pounds and 7,695,300 pounds, respectively, an increase of 43%.
On site average cash cost1 per pound of payable copper produced, net of gold and silver credits was
$3.63 for the full year of 2012 compared to $2.82 for the full year of 2011;

 Gross margin of $(2.6) million and $(16.9) for the fourth quarter and full year 2012, respectively,
compared to a gross margin of $3.7 million and $24.2 million for the fourth quarter and full year
2011, respectively;

 Loss of $9.7 million or $0.04 per share for the fourth quarter of 2012 compared to a loss of $10.1
million or $0.04 per share for the fourth quarter of 2011. Loss for 2012 of $56.8 million or $0.25 per
share compared to a loss of $41.8 million or $0.19 per share for 2011;

 For the year ended December 31, 2012, amended the revolving credit facility, extending the maturity
to June 30, 2014 and increasing the credit available to $45 million, as described in “Liquidity and
Capital Resources”;

 Completed the PEA for the Aranzazu expansion project. Subsequent to year end, in February 2013, a
partial roasting facility package has been selected and awarded, with an expected delivery time of 46
weeks;

 Completed the definitive feasibility study for the Serrote Project;

 The Company optimized the Sao Francisco mine plan in order to maximize the remaining cash flows.
It is anticipated that, with current information available, mining activity at Sao Francisco will cease in
late 2013 and final processing of the heap treatment will continue during 2014 until closure date. Sao
Vicente's mining activity will cease in mid 2013 and final processing of the heap treatment will
continue until closure in 2014. The Company has been investigating multiple options to maximize the
value of the assets of these mines; and

_______________________________________________________________________________

1 A cautionary note regarding non GAAP measures is included in Section 19 of this MD&A.



AURA MINERALS INC. 2012 ANNUAL REPORT 14 
 

 Subsequent to year end, received R$20 million (approximately US$10 million) in preliminary bridge
financing for Serrote development.

3. REVIEW OF MINING OPERATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

San Andres, Honduras

The table below sets out selected operating information for San Andres for the fourth quarter and year to
date 2012 and 2011:

Q4 2012 Q4 2011 YTD 2012 YTD 2011

Ore mined (tonnes) 1,200,100 947,000 4,372,600 4,309,100
Waste mined (tonnes) 699,100 509,200 2,293,500 1,718,100
Total mined (tonnes) 1,899,200 1,456,200 6,666,100 6,027,200

Waste to ore ratio 0.58 0.54 0.52 0.40

Ore plant feed (tonnes) 1,143,100 947,100 4,264,000 4,313,100
Grade (g/tonne) 0.49 0.60 0.64 0.73

Production (oz) 11,936 13,201 59,751 60,870
Sales (oz) 12,632 15,921 52,690 65,988

1,242$ 1,110$ 1,015$ 837$Average cash cost per oz of gold produced1

Total ore and waste mined during the fourth quarter 2012 was 30% higher than the comparable quarter.
During the fourth quarter of 2012, ore mined was 27% higher than the comparable quarter and waste mined
was 37% higher. The waste to ore ratio was 7% higher when comparing the fourth quarters of 2012 and 2011.

Total plant feed during the fourth quarter of 2012 was 21% higher than the tonnes processed in the same
quarter in 2011. The ore plant feed average grade for the fourth quarter 2012 decreased 18% compared to the
fourth quarter of 2011, due to mining a lower grade from the Derrumbe Pit area as opposed to that from the
Twin Hills Pit.

Gold production at San Andres in the fourth quarter 2012 decreased 10% over the comparable period due to
lower feed grade and recoveries.

Total cash costs1 include production costs incurred in any given period, in addition to inventory adjustments
recognizing the allocation of costs to and from the Company’s in process leach pad gold inventory and gold in
circuit inventory. The Company allocates costs incurred to the recoverable oz stacked on the leach pad in that
period and charges each oz of gold produced on an average cost basis. Accordingly, total cash costs reflect
cash spent in a period, as well as adjustments to reflect the changes in leach pad inventory. Average cash cost
per oz of gold produced1 in the fourth quarter of 2012 was 12% higher than the fourth quarter of 2011. The

 
 
1 A cautionary note regarding non GAAP measures is included in Section 19 of this MD&A.
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increased cash cost per oz of gold produced1 was a result of lower oz produced (see also “Outlook and
Strategy” section).

In September 2012, a 15,000 metre exploration drilling program commenced of which 11,000 metres had
been drilled by year end. This drill program consists of infill drilling in near term mining areas and step out
drilling in other areas that are not currently included in the reserve base. An additional 15,000 metre program
is also planned for 2013. Primary areas of focus are the Cerro Cortez and Cemetery zones.

Sao Francisco, Brazil

The table below sets out selected operating information for Sao Francisco for the fourth quarter and year to
date 2012 and 2011:

Q4 2012 Q4 2011 YTD 2012 YTD 2011

Ore mined (tonnes) 1,743,000 1,232,000 5,754,400 3,929,200
Waste mined (tonnes) 2,917,100 3,973,200 13,118,200 10,543,100
Deferred stripping (tonnes) 6,072,200
Total mined (tonnes) 4,660,100 5,205,200 18,872,600 20,544,500

1.67 3.22 2.28 4.23

Ore plant feed (tonnes) 1,670,300 1,214,600 5,583,000 3,409,800
Grade (g/tonne) 0.60 0.66 0.58 0.66

Production (oz) 29,368 17,555 80,357 56,286
Sales (oz) 26,790 17,156 77,350 55,559

1,218$ 1,591$ 1,528$ 1,299$Average cash cost per oz of gold produced1

Waste to ore ratio (Includes deferred stripping waste)

Total material moved during the fourth quarter 2012 was 10% lower than the fourth quarter of 2011. The
waste to ore ratio was 48% lower than the comparable period in 2011 because of the reduced strip ratio as
the pit deepened and significantly more ore tonnes were encountered outside the block model. Total plant
feed during the fourth quarter of 2012 was 38% higher than the same quarter in 2011. The ore plant feed
average grade for the fourth quarter 2012 was 9% lower than the fourth quarter of 2011.

Gold production in the fourth quarter of 2012 was 67% higher than the fourth quarter of 2011 primarily due to
the higher plant feed.

Average cash cost per oz of gold produced1 in the fourth quarter of 2012 was 23% lower than the fourth
quarter of 2011. The decreased average cash cost per oz of gold produced1 was primarily a result of focusing
mining in the higher grade south end of the pit to provide a large sump that would allow continued mining of
the pit base during rainy season. The higher grade in the base of the pit has confirmed the model predictions
of increased grade in the south end and will allow the mine to optimise the short term model reliability. See
also “Brazilian Mines – Value Maximization” sub section.

 
 
1 A cautionary note regarding non GAAP measures is included in Section 19 of this MD&A. 
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Sao Vicente, Brazil

The table below sets out selected operating information for Sao Vicente for the fourth quarter and year to
date 2012 and 2011:

Q4 2012 Q4 2011 YTD 2012 YTD 2011

Ore mined (tonnes) 1,215,000 812,100 2,823,700 3,323,600
Waste mined (tonnes) 819,800 785,700 3,814,800 5,255,500
Total mined (tonnes) 2,034,800 1,597,800 6,638,500 8,579,100

0.67 0.97 1.35 1.58

Ore plant feed (tonnes) 1,021,700 682,100 2,979,500 2,957,500
Grade (g/tonne) 0.46 0.66 0.52 0.55

Production (oz) 8,952 13,107 33,155 43,003
Sales (oz) 8,164 13,028 34,912 44,289

1,092$ 1,015$ 1,537$ 1,235$Average cash cost per oz of gold produced1

Waste to ore ratio

Total material moved in the fourth quarter of 2012 was 27% higher than the fourth quarter of 2011 and the
waste to ore ratio decreased 31% in line with the revised mine life of mine business plan adopted during the
third quarter of 2011.

The average head grade of the ore processed was 31% lower for the fourth quarter of 2012 compared to 2011.
The decrease in average ore grade processed was due to mining and processing lower grade ore encountered
higher up in the pit in an area outside the geological block model.

Total ore crushed and stacked in the fourth quarter of 2012 was 50% higher than the fourth quarter of 2011
due to higher conversion of waste to low grade ore.

During the quarter ended December 31, 2012, 32% less gold oz were produced compared to the quarter
ended December 31, 2011 due to lower grades and the unexpected failure of the primary crusher during the
third quarter. A rented crusher was utilized to mitigate this failure. The original primary crusher was replaced
at the end of December 2012 and is working well with high availability.

The average cash cost per oz of gold produced1 in the fourth quarter of 2012 was 8% higher than the average
cash cost1 in the fourth quarter of 2011. The increase in the average cash cost per oz produced1 over the
comparable period in 2011 was due to the lower grade processed. See also “Brazilian Mines – Value
Maximization” sub section.

1 A cautionary note regarding non GAAP measures is included in Section 19 of this MD&A.

 
 
 



AURA MINERALS INC. 2012 ANNUAL REPORT 17 
 

Aranzazu, Mexico

The table below sets out selected operating information for Aranzazu for the fourth quarter and year to date
2012 and 2011:

Q4 2012 Q4 2011 YTD 2012 YTD 2011

Ore mined (tonnes) 194,300 237,500 857,600 691,600
Ore milled (tonnes) 165,200 161,300 773,900 632,300

Copper grade (%) 0.74% 1.05% 0.85% 0.90%
Gold grade (g/tonne) 0.50 0.48 0.50 0.48
Silver grade (g/tonne) 10.08 12.00 11.98 12.89
Copper recovery2 81.1% 76.7% 75.2% 62.3%
Gold recovery 70.1% 62.0% 65.5% 56.8%
Silver recovery 65.1% 61.0% 54.6% 51.3%

Concentrate production:
Copper concentrate 4,397 5,108 20,983 13,929

22.9% 25.4% 23.7% 25.1%
12.9 9.2 11.6 12.7

250.6 242.6 244.0 292.6
2,223,100 2,856,500 10,980,100 7,695,300
2,102,500 2,741,000 10,404,100 7,341,000

1,672 1,405 7,148 5,120
31,117 37,037 144,056 113,742

5.42$ 2.32$ 3.63$ 2.82$

Estimated payable gold produced (oz)
Estimated payable silver produced (oz)

Average cash cost per payable pound of copper produced,
net of gold and silver credits 1

Copper contained in concentrate (%)
Gold contained in concentrate (g/DMT)
Silver contained in concentrate (g/DMT)
Copper contained in concentrate (pounds)
Estimated payable copper produced (pounds)

For the quarter ended December 31, 2012, ore mined and milled was 18% lower and 2% higher than the
comparable period in 2011.

The 30% decrease in copper grades in the fourth quarter of 2012 compared to the fourth quarter of 2011 were
mostly due to efforts to mitigate levels of arsenic within the concentrates, which resulted in a focus on mining
areas expected to contain lower arsenic quantities. These areas yielded a lower copper grade.

Copper concentrate produced decreased by 14% in the fourth quarter 2012 when compared to the fourth
quarter of 2011.

Average cash cost per payable pound of copper produced1 for the fourth quarter of 2012 increased 134%
compared to the fourth quarter of 2011. Average cash cost per payable pound of copper produced1 increased
to $5.42 from the third quarter of 2012 of $4.48 per payable pound of copper due to low production volumes
and excess penalties and charges related to elevated arsenic levels. The impact on the fourth quarter of 2012’s
average cash cost1 as a result of arsenic related charges and penalties is estimated to be $1.21 per payable
pound of copper against the third quarter of 2012 of $1.14 per payable pound of copper (see also “Outlook
and Strategy” section).

1 A cautionary note regarding non GAAP measures is included in Section 19 of this MD&A.
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During the quarter ended December 31, 2012, Aranzazu continued to experience higher than expected levels
of arsenic in its concentrate production. For the year ended December 31, 2012, the average arsenic level in
concentrates was 1.52%. These levels were above the original off take contract specifications and resulted in
significantly higher treatment and refining charges and penalties from the Company’s off take customers
during the fourth quarter and the year. At December 31, 2012, the Company had placed 100% of the 2013 off
take from Aranzazu. The Company’s near term plan, 2013 through 2014, is to attempt to mitigate the arsenic
levels and charges and penalties through:

 Blending and control of ore feed to the plant with the aim of producing concentrate with an
optimized, within contract specification, copper grade and controlled arsenic content, which would
enhance the economic value of the concentrate;

 Continuing to work with the concentrate off takers to optimize net smelter returns and discuss
contract opportunities and options;

 Using ore grade control procedures, for example, underground core drilling equipment to optimize
short term grade control; and

 Controlling zinc levels in concentrate off take with increased blending from underground operations.

As discussed in the Company’s July 18, 2012 news release, the Company’s longer term solution to the arsenic
levels is the construction of a fluid bed roaster which is expected to reduce the arsenic levels and significantly
reduce charges and penalties arising from elevated levels of arsenic while controlling the other contractually
specified items. In February 2013, a partial roasting facility package has been selected and awarded, with an
expected delivery time of 46 weeks. Detailed engineering and procurement has commenced.

The PEA, prepared by AMC Mining Consultants (Canada) Ltd., evaluates feed rate expansions from the current
2,600 tpd to either a 4,000 tpd or a 5,600 tpd facility, and demonstrates a positive economic assessment. The
highlights of the PEA include:

 Expansion of the current 2,600 tpd operation to 4,000 tpd by January 2015 with partial roaster
capability;

 Net present value of $200 million, a $145 million improvement over that of the current operation;

 Phased capital requirement of $107 million; and

 Ore body remains open along strike and at depth allowing further future expansion.

The basic engineering design for the processing plant expansion is advancing well and is expected to continue
into July 2013.

Serrote

The Feasibility Study, prepared by Micon International Limited under the guidance of SNC Lavalin Inc., was
completed in the third quarter of 2012. The total cost of the Serrote Feasibility Study for the year ended
December 31, 2012 was $5.0 million, excluding drilling and other fieldwork which was previously completed.

The Feasibility Study describes the scope, design and viability of developing Serrote based on an open pit
mining operation with a copper concentrator operating at 19,000 tonnes per day and producing
approximately 66 million pounds of copper and 13,000 oz of gold per year. The highlights include:
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 Mining Concession and Environmental Installation License obtained and all permits in place for
construction;

 Open pit mine and copper concentrator processing 7 million tonnes per annum;

 After tax NPV (8%) of $191 million and IRR of 19.4% based on consensus metal price forecasts;

 Anticipated capital cost of $420 million;

 Life of mine cash cost of $1.40 per pound of payable copper;

 Estimated production of 831 million pounds of copper and 171,000 oz of gold over a 13 year mine
life;

 Magnetite recovery and oxide ore treatment identified as future opportunities;

 Satellite deposits remain open and may offer potential to extend mine life or lead to expansion; and

 Production projected to start in mid 2015.

On February 25, 2013, the Company announced that its wholly owned subsidiary Mineração Vale Verde Ltda.
had received funds in the amount of R$20 million or approximately US$10 million (the "Bridge Loan") from
Banco Itaú BBA S.A. ("Itaú"). The Bridge Loan will be used to further develop the Serrote Project. The Company
is in negotiations with Itaú to increase the amount of the Bridge Loan.

The Bridge Loan, and any increase, is being used by the Company for community engagement and specifically
with respect to acquiring lands required for the Serrote project, of which approximately 60% have been
acquired to date, and for engineering, long lead equipment procurement and early site improvements.

In addition to the Bridge Loan, the Company has retained Itaú as a financial advisor to assist in structuring the
Serrote Project financing.

Brazilian Mines – Value Maximization

The Company optimized the Sao Francisco mine plan in order to maximize the remaining cash flows. It is
anticipated that, with current information available, mining activity at Sao Francisco will cease in late 2013 and
final processing of the heap treatment will continue during 2014 until closure date. Sao Vicente's mining
activity will cease in mid 2013 and final processing of the heap treatment will continue until closure in 2014.
The Company has been investigating multiple options to maximize the value of the assets of these mines. The
Company has updated Sao Francisco’s and Sao Vicente’s Mineral Reserves and Mineral Resources as noted in
its AIF.

The Company has been investigating multiple options to maximize the disposal and closure value of the assets
of these mines, including selling the plant and equipment and utilizing key members of their operating teams
in other group locations.



AURA MINERALS INC. 2012 ANNUAL REPORT 20 
 

Non core exploration properties

The Company is considering options on the Para Properties, such as joint venture agreements or outright sale
thereof.

In connection with the Inaja Option, Vale S.A. has conducted extensive exploration work across the entire area
(approximately 100,000 hectares) of the Inaja Project, including an airborne magnetic survey, detailed
geological mapping of iron formations and ultramafic rocks, sampling of stream sediments, and a detailed
ground magnetic radiometric survey. Drilling of prospective targets is ongoing. This option is still in good
standing. In light of the early exploration stage of the Para Properties, the Company incurs minimal holding
costs thereon.

National Instrument 43 101 Compliance

Unless otherwise indicated, Aura Minerals has prepared the technical information in this MD&A (“Technical
Information”) based on information contained in the technical reports and news releases (collectively the
“Disclosure Documents”) available under the Company’s profile on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. Each Disclosure
Document was prepared by or under the supervision of a qualified person (a “Qualified Person”) as defined in
National Instrument 43 101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects. Readers are encouraged to review
the full text of the Disclosure Documents which qualify the Technical Information. Readers are advised that
mineral resources that are not mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability. The Disclosure
Documents are each intended to be read as a whole, and sections should not be read or relied upon out of
context. The Technical Information is subject to the assumptions and qualifications contained in the
Disclosure Documents. The disclosure of Technical Information in this MD&A has been reviewed and
approved by Bruce Butcher, P. Eng., Vice President, Technical Services.

4. OUTLOOK AND STRATEGY

Aura Minerals’ future profitability, operating cash flows and financial position will be closely related to the
prevailing prices of gold and copper. Key factors influencing the price of gold and copper include the supply of
and demand for these commodities, the relative strength of currencies (particularly the U.S. dollar) and
macroeconomic factors such as current and future expectations for inflation and interest rates. Management
believes that the short to medium term economic environment is likely to remain supportive for both gold
and copper prices but with continued volatility for both.

Other key factors influencing profitability and operating cash flows are production levels (impacted by grades,
ore quantities, labour, plant and equipment availabilities, and process recoveries) and production and
processing costs (impacted by production levels, prices and usage of key consumables, labour, inflation, and
exchange rates).

Aura Minerals’ production and cash cost per oz guidance for the 2013 year is as follows:

Gold Mines Cash Cost per oz 2013 Production

San Andres $1,000 $1,150 60,000 65,000 oz
Sao Francisco $1,100 $1,250 78,000 88,000 oz
Sao Vicente $ 950 $1,100 28,000 32,000 oz

Total $1,050 $1,200 166,000 185,000 oz
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Aranzazu's production for 2013 is expected to be between 13,000,000 and 15,000,000 pounds of copper at a
range of $3.10 to $3.60 average cash cost per payable pound of copper.

In the first quarter of 2013 and to the date of this MD&A, the indicators have been that the pro rata guidance
will be achieved at each operating mine.

For 2013, capital spending is expected to be $101 million. Of this amount, $53 million relates to growth and
sustaining capital for existing mines including $36 million on the Aranzazu expansion and roaster installation
and $7 million on Phase V of the heap leach expansion and community expenditures at San Andres. The
remaining $48 million relates to the development and initial construction of Serrote.

5. SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth selected financial information for the Company for the three recently completed
financial years:

Year Ended
(In thousands of US dollars, except per
share information)

December 31, 2012 December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010

Revenue $ 307,412 $ 288,440 $ 163,652
Loss 56,809 41,776 58,401
Loss per Share (basic and diluted) 0.25 0.19 0.29
Total Assets 425,683 450,634 499,366
Deferred Income Tax Liabilities 18,277 21,860 27,515
Other Long term Financial Liabilities 72,199 57,240 105,724
Cash Dividends Declared per Share Nil Nil Nil

Factors that have caused period to period variations include: several significant financings over the three year
period; the acquisition of the Sao Francisco and Sao Vicente Mines on April 30, 2010; the start of commercial
production at the Aranzazu Mine on February 1, 2011; a restructuring of certain contractual obligations; the
securing of the Credit Facility in March 2011 and the arsenic issue encountered at Aranzazu in 2012. The
allocation of total assets, as shown above, between the operating segments is outlined in note 30 to the
Financial Statements.

For the year ended December 31, 2012, $36,967,000 of the revenue was attributable to the sale of copper
concentrate from Aranzazu, $84,160,000 was attributable to the sale of gold from San Andres, and
$186,285,000 was attributable to the sale of gold from the Brazilian Gold Mines. For the year ended December
31, 2011, $31,293,000 of the revenue was attributable to the sale of copper concentrate from Aranzazu,
$99,959,000 was attributable to the sale of gold from San Andres, and $157,188,000 was attributable to the
sale of gold from the Brazilian Gold Mines. For the year ended December 31, 2010, $84,471,000 of the
revenue was attributable to the sale of gold from San Andres for the full year of operation and $79,181,000
was attributable to the sale of gold from Sao Francisco and Sao Vicente (the “Brazilian Gold Mines”), after the
date of the acquisition of these mines on April 30, 2010.

The loss for 2012 reflects the negative gross margins from the Brazilian Gold Mines and the Aranzazu Mine.
The loss for 2011 includes an impairment charge of $38,534,000 on the goodwill and mineral property assets
at the Brazilian Gold Mines. The loss for 2010 includes an impairment charge of $24,276,000 on the goodwill
and mineral property assets at the Sao Vicente Mine.

 



AURA MINERALS INC. 2012 ANNUAL REPORT 22 
 

6. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Revenues

Results of operations for Aranzazu for the year ended December 31, 2011 are included from February 1, 2011,
the date commissioning was substantially complete and commercial production was declared. Costs incurred
to bring the asset to the condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by
management, less revenues incurred to that date, have been capitalized.

Details of revenue, cost of goods sold and gross margin are presented below:

(In thousands of dollars) 2012 2011
Revenues:
San Andres $ 84,160 $ 99,959
Brazilian Mines 186,285 157,188
Aranzazu 36,967 31,293

$ 307,412 $ 288,440
Cost of Production:
San Andres $ 55,297 $ 55,640
Brazilian Mines 169,692 125,350
Aranzazu 42,046 27,464

$ 267,035 $ 208,454
Depletion and Amortization:
San Andres $ 10,511 $ 13,744
Brazilian Mines 39,733 28,127
Aranzazu 7,067 13,885

$ 57,311 $ 55,756
Gross Margin:
San Andres $ 18,352 $ 30,575
Brazilian Mines (23,140) 3,711
Aranzazu (12,146) (10,056)

$ (16,934) $ 24,230

Revenues for the year ended December 31, 2012 increased 7% compared to the year ended December 31,
2011. The increase in revenues resulted from a 5% increase in gold sales and an 18% increase in copper
concentrate sales.

The increase in gold sales is mainly attributable to a 6% increase in the realized average gold price per oz. Gold
sales volumes were consistent over the two comparable years.

The increase in copper concentrate sales is attributable to a 51% increase in DMT sold, partially offset by a
22% decrease in realized revenue per DMT of copper concentrate. Total revenues for the year ended
December 31, 2012 at Aranzazu related to the shipment of 20,321 DMT of copper concentrate compared to
13,455 DMT of copper concentrate for the prior year. Total concentrate shipment revenues for the year ended
December 31, 2012 and 2011 were $1,819 per DMT and $2,326 per DMT, respectively. The lower concentrate
shipment revenue per DMT was a result of arsenic penalties incurred during 2012.
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Revenue related to concentrate shipments for years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 is comprised as
follows:

(In thousands of dollars) 2012 2011

Copper revenue, net of treatment and refining charges 24,284$ 21,901$
Gold by product revenue 12,124 7,850
Silver by product revenue 4,541 3,384
Price adjustments recorded (3,982) (888)
Less: pre production revenue applied against property, plant and equipment cost – (954)
Total revenue 36,967$ 31,293$
Cost of Goods Sold

For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, total cost of goods sold from San Andres was $65,808,000
or $1,249 per oz compared to $69,384,000 or $1,051 per oz, respectively. For the year ended December 31,
2012 and 2011, cash operating costs were $1,049 per oz and $843 per oz, respectively, while non cash
depletion and amortization charges were $199 per oz and $208 per oz, respectively.

Total cost of goods sold from the Brazilian Mines for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 were
$209,425,000 or $1,866 per oz and $153,477,000 or $1,537 per oz, respectively. Cash operating costs for the
years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 were $1,512 per oz and $1,255 per oz, respectively, while non cash
depletion and amortization charges were $354 per oz and $282 per oz, respectively. The year ended
December 31, 2012 included a write down of $33,883,000 or $302 per oz to bring production inventory to its
net realizable value.

Total cost of goods sold from Aranzazu for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 were $49,113,000 or
$2,417 per DMT and $41,349,000 or $3,073 per DMT, respectively. Cash operating costs for the years ended
December 31, 2012 and 2011 were $2,069 per DMT and $2,041 per DMT, respectively, while non cash
depletion and amortization charges were $348 per DMT and $1,032 per DMT, respectively. The year ended
December 31, 2012 included a write down of $6,173,000 or $304 per DMT to bring production inventory to its
net realizable value.

Other Expenses and Operating Loss

For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, general and administrative costs include:

(In thousands of dollars) 2012 2011

Salaries, wages and benefits 7,321$ 9,140$
Share based payment expense 3,579 7,297
Professional and consulting fees 2,250 3,495
Travel expenses 532 886
Directors' fees 408 535
Amortization 907 967
Other 3,596 3,198

18,593$ 25,518$
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Salaries, wages and benefits decreased 20% due to completed reorganizations at the Company’s corporate
offices in Vancouver and Brazil. Share based payment expense decreased 51% as a result of the increase in
forfeitures during the period. Professional and consulting fees decreased 36% due to the Company decreasing
spending on special projects during the year ended December 31, 2012.

Exploration costs for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 included the following:

(In thousands of dollars) 2012 2011

Serrote 4,956$ 6,901$
Aranzazu 1,569 2,172
Sao Vicente 700 1,898
Sao Francisco 1,468
San Andres 308 449
Non core projects 163 315

7,696$ 13,203$

The decrease in exploration costs for Serrote and Aranzazu reflect the completion of the feasibility study and
PEA, respectively.

For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded an operating loss of $43,223,000, which
compares to an operating loss of $53,025,000 for the prior year.

Finance and Other Income and Expenses, Taxes, and Loss

Finance costs for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 included the following:

(In thousands of dollars) 2012 2011

Accretion 4,525$ 3,206$
Interest expense on debt 1,232 991
Other interest and finance costs 550 356

6,307$ 4,553$

Other losses for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 consisted of:

(In thousands of dollars) 2012 2011

Foreign exchange (loss) gain (6,475)$ 904$
(1,947) 2,072

Unrealized gain on gold collar contracts 2,265
Realized gain on gold collar contracts 1,857

(182) (3,299)
Realized gain on foreign currency contracts 671 456

1,290
(278)

Other (1,779) (567)
(4,578)$ (434)$

Unrealized (loss) gain on copper collar contracts

Unrealized loss on foreign currency contracts

Gain on change in estimate of provision for mine closure
Loss on change in estimates of net smelter royalty payable
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Income tax expense for the year ended December 31, 2012 was $2,763,000 and consisted of $6,240,000 in
current income tax expense related to San Andres, and $3,477,000 in deferred tax recovery, which primarily
relates to deferred tax assets recognized for Aranzazu during the period. Income tax expense for the year
ended December 31, 2011 totalled $508,000 and consisted of $5,537,000 in current income tax expense
related to San Andres and $5,029,000 in deferred income tax recovery, which primarily relates to the deferred
tax assets recognized for the Aranzazu Mine during the period and the effect of changes in foreign exchange
rates on deferred tax balances.

For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded a loss of $56,809,000, which compares to a
loss of $41,776,000 for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Other comprehensive loss

Other comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2012 totalled $1,172,000 and consisted of a loss
on the translation of foreign subsidiaries from their functional currencies into the Company’s presentation
currency of $651,000, and a decrease in the fair value of the Company’s cash flow hedges, net of tax impact,
of $521,000. Other comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2011 totalled $5,237,000 and
consisted of a loss on the translation of foreign subsidiaries of $3,628,000 and an decrease in the fair value of
cash flow hedges, net of tax, of $1,609,000.

7. SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following table sets forth selected unaudited interim consolidated financial information for the Company
for each of the eight most recently completed quarters.

For the Quarters Ended

(in thousands of US dollars, except
per share information) Dec 31,

2012

Sept 30,

2012

Jun 30,

2012

Mar 31,

2012

Dec 31,

2011

Sept 30,

2011

Jun 30,

2011

Mar 31,

2011

Sales revenue $ 86,404 $ 72,818 $ 72,594 $ 75,596 $ 85,750 $ 80,137 $ 68,764 $ 53,789

Working capital $ 56,169 $ 49,375 $ 51,896 $ 76,323 $ 83,380 $ 66,667 $ 62,816 $ 42,303

Property, plant and equipment $ 289,460 $ 290,552 $ 302,302 $ 311,047 $ 319,484 $ 334,471 $ 371,303 $ 375,445

Impairment charges(1) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 38,534 $ 0 $ 0

(Loss) profit(2) $ (9,681) $ (16,938) $ (11,507) $ (18,683) $ (10,121) $ (37,264) $ 1,246 $ 4,363

(Loss) profit per share
(basic and diluted) $ (0.04) $ (0.07) $ (0.05) $ (0.08) $ (0.04) $ (0.16) $ 0.01 $ 0.02

Operating cash flows (3) $ 12,087 $ 10,218 $ 1,911 $ (5,642) $ 15,006 $ 17,103 $ 12,142 $ 5,278

(1) For the quarter ended December 31, 2012, an impairment charge of $6,236,000 was recorded in relation to the Company’s Sao Francisco mine while an
impairment reversal of $6,236,000 was recorded in relation to the Company’s Sao Vicente mine.

(2) For the quarter ended March 31, 2011, inclusive of a gain on the restructuring of contractual obligations of $17,009,000.

(3) A cautionary note regarding non GAAP measures is included in Section 19 of this MD&A.
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The factors that have caused quarter to quarter variations include several significant financings over the
periods presented and the start of commercial production at Aranzazu on February 1, 2011. Operating costs at
Aranzazu for the period from October 1, 2009 through January 31, 2011 were capitalized into assets under
construction within property, plant and equipment as the mine was under construction during this period.
Quarterly results for the quarter ended March 31, 2011 reflect revenues and operating expenses of Aranzazu
from February 1, 2011, the date commissioning was substantially complete and commercial production was
declared. Refer to “Liquidity and Capital Resources” for additional information on the working capital
movements.

For further additional information on period to period variations, see “Review of Mining Operations and
Development Projects” and “Results of Operations”.

8. LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The changes in cash and cash equivalents for the year ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 are presented in
the table below:

(In thousands of dollars) 2012 2011
Cash flow generated by operating activities 7,771$ $ 18,393
Cash flow used for the purchase of property, plant and equipment (28,453) (48,041)
Cash flow generated by financing activities 7,582 15,597
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (39) 30
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (13,139) $ (14,021)

Significant capital expenditures made in the year ended December 31, 2012 include $5.7 million in equipment
and infrastructure at the Brazilian Mines, $14.2 million in equipment and capitalized stripping costs at
Aranzazu, $4.5 million in development and infrastructure at San Andres and $4.2 million for Serrote
development and land acquisitions.

Cash flow generated by financing activities for the year ended December 31, 2012 reflect the drawdown of
$10,000,000 on the credit facility offset by $682,000 of deferred finance fees. On May 10, 2012, the Company
entered into an amended credit facility (the “Amended Credit Facility”) pursuant to which a second bank was
added as a lender to the Company. Under the Amended Credit Facility, the maturity was extended from June
30, 2013 to June 30, 2014. The revolving credit available to the Company was increased from $25,000,000 to
$45,000,000, but will be reduced by $3,750,000 per quarter from June 30, 2013 to March 31, 2014. All other
terms and conditions remain unchanged from the Credit Facility, except for the interest margin which has
increased from 2.75% over LIBOR to 3.25% over LIBOR, the arrangement fee which has increased from 1.5% to
1.75%, and the standby fee on undrawn funds which has increased from 1.0% to 1.5% per annum. As at
December 31, 2012, the Company had drawn down a total of $30,000,000 under the Credit Facility. Interest
paid on this debt for the year ended December 31, 2012 was $1,232,000. Pursuant to the terms of the
Amended Credit Facility, the Company is required to maintain a total debt/EBITDA ratio of not more than one
to one for each reporting period. The Company was in compliance with this financial covenant at December
31, 2012. On February 7, 2013, the Company drew down an additional $12,000,000 on the Amended Credit
Facility.

During the year ended December 31, 2012, working capital decreased by $27,211,000 to $56,169,000. The
working capital includes cash and cash equivalents of $9,317,000 at year end and $2,573,000 of PIS/COFINS
tax credits in Brazil, which until late 2011, could only be recovered by the Company to the extent it had federal
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income taxes or payroll taxes payable. Recent legislative changes in Brazil have resulted in the PIS/COFINS tax
credits being refundable, subject to certain conditions. Accordingly, the Company has filed refund requests of
such tax credits for amounts paid up to December 31, 2011.

The Company believes that its ongoing liquidity needs will be funded from current cash and cash equivalents,
operating cash flows and available credit facilities. The Company believes it is fully financed to achieve its
near term growth objectives as a result of a combination of positive cash margins forecasted at each of the
Company’s operations, continued strong metal prices, reductions in general and administrative costs and the
remaining borrowings available under the Amended Credit Facility. The Company expects to complete
payment for the Serrote early stage development expenditures from currently available funds, but not the
additional expenditures associated with the development and construction of the project for which project
financing will be required. Subsequent to year end, the Company received R$20 million (approximately US$10
million) in preliminary bridge financing for Serrote development.

9. CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2012 and as the date of this MD&A, the Company has not entered into any
contractual obligations that are outside of the ordinary course of business.

The Company’s undiscounted contractual obligations included the following as at December 31, 2012:

(In thousands of dollars) Total 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 After 2017

Net smelter return royalty $ 16,000 $ 3,595 $ 3,893 $ 3,302 $ 5,210

Operating leases (premises and other) 695 509 186 Nil Nil

Finance leases 3,338 1,985 1,353 Nil Nil

Amended Credit Facility 31,620 1,080 30,540 Nil Nil

Commitments related to capital
projects on going 8,136 8,136 Nil Nil Nil

Mine closure and restoration 34,837 1,709 15,102 2,156 15,870

Total contractual obligations $ 94,626 $ 17,014 $ 51,074 $ 5,458 $ 21,080

As of December 31, 2012 the Company had drawn $30 million on the Amended Credit Facility. On February 7,
2013, the Company drew an additional $12 million from its Amended Credit Facility.

As of December 31, 2012, the Company has committed to purchases for equipment and capital projects in
process of $3,927,000 at Aranzazu and $4,209,000 at San Andres.

The above table includes the Company’s estimated obligation to reclaim San Andres, Sao Francisco, Sao
Vicente, and Aranzazu following completion of mining activities at those sites. The Company has engaged
specialized environmental consultants familiar with the Company’s operations to provide estimates of the
costs necessary to comply with existing reclamation standards in Brazil, Mexico and Honduras and to estimate
the Company’s mine closure and restoration obligations at each location. Based on the specialists’
conclusions, the undiscounted amounts of the estimated obligations for restoration and closure of the
operations, adjusted by estimated annual inflation at each location, are approximately $34,837,000. While
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IFRS requires the Company to recognize the fair value for the mine closure and restoration obligation using a
risk free discount rate, the amounts reflected in the above table represent the undiscounted amounts
estimated at the time of payment. Ongoing reclamation costs incurred as part of normal mining operations are
expensed as incurred.

The net smelter return royalty (“NSR Royalty”) is payable at 1.5% on the sales from San Andres, Sao Francisco
and Sao Vicente, up to a cumulative royalty amount of $16,000,000, commencing on March 1, 2013, provided
that the cumulative amount will be extinguished by the payment in cash of: $13,650,000 if paid before March
31, 2013; $14,350,000 if paid after March 31, 2013, but on or before March 31, 2014; and $15,050,000 if paid
after March 31, 2014, but on or before March 31, 2015, and adjusted by any payments made on account of
the NSR Royalty. The Company has reflected the NSR Royalty in the above table as the annual undiscounted
expected payments.

Other contractual obligations include an underlying 1% NSR royalty on copper production from the Aranzazu
Mine, when, during any calendar month, the monthly average copper price as quoted by the LME equals or
exceeds $2.00 per pound, and underlying NSR’s of 1.0% on gold, 0.75% on copper and 4% on all other mineral
production from the Serrote Project. The Company also has NSR’s on certain of its non core projects.

10. OFF BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

The Company has no off balance sheet arrangements as of December 31, 2012, other than certain royalty
obligations in respect of Aranzazu, the Serrote Project and certain other non core projects.

11. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company was not party to any transactions with related
parties.

12. FOURTH QUARTER

Revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 was $86,404,000 and $85,750,000,
respectively. The Company’s revenue for the fourth quarter 2012 is comprised of sales of gold from the
Company’s gold mines of $81,469,000 and copper concentrate sales from Aranzazu of $4,935,000 compared
to $75,468,000 from the gold mines and $10,282,000 from Aranzazu for the fourth quarter of 2011.

The 8% increase in gold sales resulted from a 3% increase in oz sold and a 3% increase in the realized average
gold price per oz. The 52% decrease in copper concentrate sales resulted from a 13% decrease in DMT sold
and a 45% decrease in the average price realized per DMT. The average price realized per DMT decreased due
to the impact of the arsenic penalties and charges.

For the three months ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded total cost of goods sold of
$89,027,000. Cost of gold sold of $76,453,000 or $1,607 per ounce consisted of cash costs of $58,309,000 or
$1,225 per ounce and non cash depletion and amortization charges of $18,144,000 or $382 per ounce. Cost of
copper concentrate sold of $12,574,000 or $3,059 per DMT consisted of cash costs of $11,246,000 or $2,736
per DMT and non cash costs of $1,328,000 or $323 per DMT.

For the three months ended December 31, 2011, the Company recorded total cost of goods sold of
$82,044,000. Cost of gold sold of $67,754,000 or $1,470 per ounce consisted of cash costs of $56,462,000 or
$1,225 per ounce and non cash depletion and amortization charges of $11,292,000 or $245 per ounce. Cost of
copper concentrate sold of $14,290,000 or $3,033 per DMT consisted of cash costs of $6,891,000 or $1,462
per DMT and non cash costs of $7,399,000 or $1,571 per DMT.
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Other expense items for the fourth quarter of 2012 include general and administrative expenses of $4,935,000
(2011: $4,577,000) and exploration expenses of $419,000 (2011: $3,779,000). The fourth quarter 2011
exploration primarily consisted of expenditures at the Serrote Project of $3,173,000.

Additionally, for the fourth quarter of 2012, the Company recorded finance costs of $2,837,000 (2011:
$1,082,000), interest and other income of $17,000 (2011: $523,000), and other gains of $899,000 (2011: loss
of $3,580,000). Loss before income taxes for the fourth quarter of 2012 was $9,932,000 (2011: $9,835,000).

For the quarter ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded income tax recovery of $251,000 (2011:
expense of $286,000) comprising a current income tax expense of $1,564,000 (2011: $1,655,000) relating to
the San Andres Mine, offset by a future income tax recovery of $1,313,000 (2011: $1,369,000).

For the fourth quarter of 2012, the Company recorded a loss of $9,681,000 or $0.04 per share. This compares
to a loss of $10,121,000 or $0.04 per share for the fourth quarter 2011.

13. PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

There are no ongoing or proposed asset or business acquisitions or dispositions currently under consideration.

14. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Unless otherwise noted, the following revised standards and amendments are effective for annual periods
beginning on or after January 1, 2013 with earlier application permitted and may have an impact on the
Company:

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, was issued in November 2009 and addresses classification and measurement of
financial assets. The standard is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015, with
earlier application permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this standard on its
consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it has power
over the investee, is exposed, or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has
the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The Company has concluded that this
standard will have no impact on its consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements, requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint agreement as a joint venture
or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a
joint operation the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint
operation. The Company has concluded that this standard will have no impact on its consolidated financial
statements.

IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other
entities, such as subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates, and unconsolidated structured entities. The
Company has concluded that this standard will have no impact on its consolidated financial statements.
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IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure for
use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to
sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the
measurement date. The Company has concluded that this standard will have no impact on its consolidated
financial statements.

IAS 19, Employee Benefits, has been amended to make significant changes to the recognition and
measurement of defined benefit pension expense and termination benefits and to enhance the disclosure of
all employee benefits. The Company has concluded that this amendment will have no impact on its
consolidated financial statements.

IFRIC 20, Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine, sets out the accounting for overburden
waste removal (stripping) costs in the production phase of a mine. The Company is currently assessing the
impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

15. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These
estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, the disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities as well as the reported revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Based on
historical experience, current conditions and expert advice, management makes assumptions that are
believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. These estimates and assumptions form the basis for
judgments about the carrying value of assets and liabilities and reported amounts for revenues and expenses.
The Company’s accounting policies relating to work in process inventory valuation, deferral of stripping costs,
depletion and amortization of mineral property, plant and equipment, impairment of long lived assets and site
reclamation and closure accruals are critical accounting policies that are subject to estimates and assumptions
regarding reserves, recoveries, future metal prices and future mining activities. All estimates used are subject
to periodic review and are adjusted as appropriate. Life of mine plans are prepared each year, so all estimates
relating to mining activities, reserves, recoveries and gold prices are re assessed annually, or more frequently
as determined by management. Different assumptions would result in different estimates and actual results
may differ from results based on these estimates. These estimates and assumptions are also affected by
management’s application of accounting policies. Critical accounting estimates are those that affect the
Financial Statements materially and involve a significant level of judgment by management.

The Company’s significant accounting policies are described in note 3 to the Financial Statements for the year
ended December 31, 2012. Management’s critical accounting estimates are applied as follows:

Inventory Valuation

Finished goods, work in process, heap leach ore and stockpile ore are valued at the lower of the average
production costs or net realizable value. The assumptions used in the valuation of work in process inventories
include estimates of gold contained in the ore stacked on leach pads, the amount of gold that is expected to
be recovered from the leach pads, the amount of gold in the mill circuits and assumption of the gold or copper
price expected to be realized when the gold is recovered. If these estimates or assumptions prove to be
inaccurate, the Company could be required to write down the recorded value of its work in process
inventories, which would reduce the Company’s earnings and working capital.
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Deferral of stripping costs

In determining whether stripping costs incurred during the production phase of a mining property relate to
mineral reserves and mineral resources that will be mined in a future period and therefore should be
capitalized, the Company determines whether it is probable that the future economic benefit associated with
the stripping activity will flow to the Company.

Provisions for mine closure and restoration

The amounts recorded for mine closure and restoration obligations are based on estimates prepared by third
party environmental specialists, if available, in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates or by
environmental specialists within the Company. These estimates are based on remediation activities that are
required by environmental laws, the expected timing of cash flows, and the credit adjusted risk free interest
rate on which the estimated cash flows have been discounted. These estimates also include an assumption on
the rate at which costs may inflate in future periods. Actual results could differ from these estimates. The
estimates on which these fair values are calculated require extensive judgment about the nature, cost and
timing of the work to be completed, and may change with future changes to costs, environmental laws and
regulations and remediation practices.

Determination of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in business combinations

IFRS requires the Company to record the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired as part of a business
combination at their fair values. The determination of these fair values requires extensive judgment, and is
prepared based on information available at the reporting date. The Company makes these determinations
with the assistance of independent third party valuators, who provide fair values by property class as well as
for the mineral interests and intangible assets.

Impairment of long lived assets

Management of the Company reviews and evaluates the carrying value of long lived assets for impairment
when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amounts of the related asset may not be
recoverable. If the total estimated future cash flows on a discounted cash flow basis are less than the carrying
amount of the asset, an impairment loss is measured and assets are written down to fair value. Where
estimates of future net cash flows are not available and where other conditions suggest impairment,
management assesses whether carrying value can be recovered by considering alternative methods of
determining fair value. When it is determined that a long lived asset is impaired, it is written down to its
estimated fair value.

Aranzazu experienced higher than expected levels of arsenic in its concentrate production. These levels were
outside contract specification and have resulted in significantly higher treatment charges from the Company’s
off take customer. This higher arsenic level was considered a triggering event for the purpose of assessing
whether the carrying value of Aranzazu’s long lived assets were impaired at June 30, 2012.

In accordance with the applicable accounting standards, the Company conducted an impairment test whereby
the carrying values of Aranzazu’s property, plant and equipment, including mineral properties, were compared
to the fair values using the fair value less cost to sell methodology. In carrying out the review of Aranzazu’s
long lived assets for impairment, the Company utilized discounted cash flow models incorporating estimates
or assumptions that include such factors as long term copper prices, mine life and plan, recovery rates,
operating costs, capital and reclamation costs, exchange rates, inflation rates and discount rates. In the case of
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the Company’s analysis, these factors were based on assumptions and inputs disclosed by the Company on
July 18, 2012 from the PEA and included a post tax discount rate of 8%.

The Company’s analysis concluded that the long lived assets of Aranzazu were not impaired and as a result no
impairment charge was required.

On January 22, 2013, the Company announced that the new Sao Francisco mine plan had been optimized in
order to maximize the remaining cashflows. The new mine plan, which shortens the mine life and decreases
expected production, is considered a triggering event for the purpose of assessing whether the carrying value
of Sao Francisco’s long lived assets is impaired. The Company also completed a new mine plan for Sao Vicente
which reflected an increase in expected production. This is considered a triggering event for the purpose of
assessing the previously recorded impairment loss.

The Company conducted an impairment analysis whereby the carrying values of the property, plant and
equipment, including mineral properties, of Sao Francisco and Sao Vicente were compared to the mine’s fair
values using the value in use methodology. The estimated future cash flows utilized in the value in use cash
flow models incorporated the Company’s best estimates of future gold production based on the new mine
plans developed, long term consensus gold prices, estimates of operating costs and residual values and
fluctuations in the exchange rates between the United States dollar and the Brazilian real. The Company
discounted these cash flows using a pre tax discount rate of 12%, which was based on the Company’s tax
effected weighted average cost of capital, in order to obtain the estimated fair values of the mines. The
Company’s estimate of future cash flows is subject to risks and uncertainties and therefore could change in
the future if the underlying assumptions change. Such change could be material.

The Company’s analysis concluded that the long lived assets of the Sao Francisco Mine were impaired and, as
a result, the Company recorded an impairment charge of $6,236,000 on the property, plant and equipment in
the year ended December 31, 2012 which resulted in a reduction in the value of mineral properties of
$3,082,000 and a reduction in the value of plant and machinery of $3,154,000. The Company also concluded
that part of the previously recorded impairment loss at the Sao Vicente Mine should be reversed by
$6,236,000, which resulted in an increase in the value of mineral properties of $1,254,000 and an increase in
the value of plant and equipment of $4,982,000.

Management’s estimates of mineral prices, mineral resources, and operating, capital and reclamation costs
are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that may affect the recoverability of deferred mineral property
costs. Although management has made its best estimate of these factors, it is possible that material changes
could occur, which may adversely affect management’s estimate of the net cash flows expected to be
generated from its properties.

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND DERIVATIVES

Financial instruments

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to interest rate and credit risk consist of cash and
cash equivalents, derivative contracts, accounts receivable, and long term debt. In order to manage credit risk,
the Company deposits cash and cash equivalents with high credit quality financial institutions.
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The Company’s credit risk is limited to trade receivables and derivative contracts in the ordinary course of
business and the quality of its financial investments. At the Aranzazu Mine, as of December 31, 2012, the
Company’s trade accounts receivable balance is due from two customers. The Company believes that its credit
risk exposure on sales of concentrate is limited as the Company sells its product to large, international
purchasers with high credit ratings. 

The sale of gold is at spot prices in world markets. Also, as cash receipts following gold sales are usually at
same day value, the Company does not consider credit risk associated with gold sales to be a significant risk.
Furthermore, the Company maintains separate and sufficient insurance and requires the transporters of its
gold doré and the refiners to carry sufficient insurance to prevent loss during transportation or the refining
process.

The Company is subject to price risk from fluctuations in market prices of gold, copper and other metals. In
addition, in respect of metals in concentrate, there is a time lag between the time of initial payment on
shipment and final settlement pricing, and changes in the price of gold, copper and other metals during this
period impact the Company’s revenues and working capital position. As at December 31, 2012, the Company
has outstanding hedge contracts for copper concentrate and gold production as described below.

Foreign exchange

As the Company’s primary operating activities are in Honduras, Mexico and Brazil, foreign exchange risk
exposures arise from transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Financial instruments that impact the
Company’s loss or other comprehensive loss due to currency fluctuations include: cash and cash equivalents,
accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities denominated in Canadian dollars, Honduran
lempiras, Brazilian real or Mexican pesos. The Company’s net revenues from its Honduran, Brazilian and
Mexican operations, including treatment charges and royalties are substantially denominated in United States
dollars, however, the majority of all other operating expenses are in Honduran lempiras, Brazilian real and
Mexican pesos, respectively. At December 31, 2012, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of
$9,317,000, of which $279,000 was held in Canadian dollars, $7,388,000 in United States dollars, $564,000 in
Brazilian real, $912,000 in Honduran lempiras, and $174,000 in Mexican pesos, which are subject to foreign
currency fluctuations. Accordingly, depending upon the timing of expenditures and receipts at San Andres, the
Brazilian Mines, and Aranzazu, the Company will be subject to foreign currency rate fluctuations between
these currencies and the United States dollar.

In prior periods, the Company had limited exposure to fluctuations in the Honduran lempira as this currency
was pegged to the United States dollar. However, in late July 2011, the Honduran lempira changed from a
fixed exchange currency to a floating exchange currency. Since that time, fluctuations in the Honduran lempira
have been minimal. However, fluctuations in this currency going forward could expose the Company to
currency risk as could significant fluctuations in the Mexican peso, Brazilian real, or Canadian dollar.

Foreign currency contracts

The Company enters into foreign currency contracts from time to time to mitigate its exposure to fluctuations
in the Brazilian real against the United States dollar.

On April 30, 2012, the Company entered into several new forward contracts to hedge against the risk of an
increase in the value of the Brazilian real versus the United States dollar. Currency contracts totalling 11.9
million reais at an average rate of 1.9848 Brazilian real to the United States dollar were entered into for
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October 2012 through March 2013. At December 31, 2012, forward contracts totalling $3 million were
outstanding.

These derivative instruments are not designated as hedges by the Company and are marked to their market
values at the end of each reporting date. Adjustments to the market value are included in the statement of
loss in other gains and losses. For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded an unrealized
loss of $182,000 (2011: $3,299,000). On February 5, 2013, the Company settled its outstanding forward
foreign currency contracts and received proceeds of $3,300.

In addition to foreign exchange forward contracts discussed above, on May 11, 2012, the Company entered
into foreign currency contracts in the form of zero cost collars totalling $40.0 million with a put/floor of
1.9000 Brazilian real to the United States dollar and a call/ceiling of 2.1750 Brazilian real to the United States
dollar from June 2012 to May 2013. At December 31, 2012, zero cost collars totalling $15 million were
outstanding.

Copper collar contracts

During 2011, the Company entered into contracts to hedge a total of 6,000 tonnes (spread equally over 26
months at 230.8 tonnes per month) of copper production from the Aranzazu Mine between May 1, 2011 and
June 30, 2013. The derivative instruments entered into were in the form of zero cost put/call collars with a
floor price of $3.25 per pound and a ceiling price of $5.08 per pound.

During the year ended December 31, 2012, put/call collars expired unexercised leaving 1,384.8 tonnes of
copper hedged to June 30, 2013.

These derivative instruments are not designated as hedges by the Company and are marked to their market
values at the end of each reporting date. Adjustments to the market value are included in the statement of
loss in other losses. For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded an unrealized loss of
$1,947,000 (2011: gain of $2,072,000).

Gold collar contracts

During the year ended December 31, 2012, in connection with the implementation of the new mine plans at
the Brazilian Mines, the Company entered into contracts to hedge a total of 80,000 ounces of gold between
April 1, 2012 and June 30, 2014. The derivative instruments entered into were in the form of zero cost put/call
collars with a floor price of $1,700 per ounce of gold and an average ceiling price of $1,812 per ounce of gold.

These derivative instruments are not designated as hedges by the Company, and are marked to their market
values at the end of each reporting date. Adjustments to the market value are included in the statements of
loss in other gains and losses. For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded unrealized gains
of $2,265,000 (2011: $ nil). During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded realized gains
on the settlement of the gold collar contracts of $1,857,000 (2011: nil).
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17. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company’s Board and its committees substantially follow the recommended corporate governance
guidelines for public companies to ensure transparency and accountability to shareholders. The current Board
is comprised of seven individuals, six of whom are neither executive officers nor employees of the Company
and are unrelated in that they are independent of management. The Audit Committee is currently comprised
of three directors who are independent of management.

The Audit Committee fulfills its role of ensuring the integrity of the reported information through its review of
the interim and audited annual consolidated financial statements prior to their submission to the Board for
approval. The Audit Committee meets with management quarterly to review the consolidated financial
statements including the MD&A and to discuss other financial, operating and internal control matters. The
Company also retains external auditors to perform quarterly reviews of its interim consolidated financial
statements and audit its annual consolidated financial statements.

18. DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

The Company's management is responsible for designing and maintaining adequate internal controls over
financial reporting (“ICFR”), under the supervision of the CEO and CFO, to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of the financial statements in accordance
with IFRS. Management is also responsible for the design and effectiveness of disclosure controls and
procedures (“DC&P”), under the supervision of the CEO and CFO, to provide reasonable assurance that
material information related to the Company is made known to the Company’s certifying officers. Based on a
review of the ICFR and DC&P as of December 31, 2012, management of the Company believes its ICFR and
DC&P are appropriately designed and operate effectively in providing reasonable assurance that financial
information is recorded, processed, summarized and reported in a timely manner, and that material
information relating to the Company is made known to them. There have been no changes in ICFR during the
year ended December 31, 2012 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect ICFR.

19. NON GAAP PERFORMANCE MEASURES

The Company has included in this document the average cash cost of gold per oz, average cash cost per
payable pound of copper and operating cash flow which are non GAAP performance measures. These non
GAAP measures do not have any standardized meaning within IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to
similar measures presented by other companies. The Company believes that these measures provide investors
with additional information which is useful in evaluating the Company’s performance and should not be
considered in isolation or as a substitute for measures of performance prepared in accordance with IFRS.

Average cash cost per oz of gold or per payable pound of copper is presented as it represents an industry
standard method of comparing certain costs on a per unit basis. Total cash cost of gold produced includes on
site mining, processing and, administration costs, off site refining and royalty charges, reduced by silver by
product credits, but excludes amortization, reclamation, and exploration costs, as well as capital expenditures.
Total cash cost of gold produced is divided by oz produced to arrive at cash cost per oz. Similarly, total cash
cost of copper produced includes the above costs, and is net of gold and silver by products, but includes
offsite treatment and refining charges. Total cash cost of copper produced is divided by payable pounds of
copper produced to arrive at average cash cost per payable pound.

The following table provides a reconciliation from the Financial Statements to average cash cost per oz of gold
produced:
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For the three
months ended
December 31,

2012

For the three
months ended
December 31,

2011

For the year
ended

December 31,
2012

For the year
ended

December 31,
2011

Cost of goods sold 76,453$ 67,754$ 275,233$ 222,861$
(18,144) (11,292) (50,244) (41,871)
1,976 (569) 9,356.20 (3,846)

Total cash cost 60,285$ 55,893$ 234,345$ 177,144$
Gold ounces produced 50,256 43,863 173,263 160,159
Average cash cost per ounce of gold produced 1,201$ 1,274$ 1,353$ 1,106$

Inventory movements and adjustments

(In thousands of dollars except for ounces of gold
produced and average cash cost per ounce)

Less: Depletion and amortization

The following table provides a reconciliation from the Financial Statements to the average cash cost per pound
of payable copper produced:

For the three
months ended
December 31,

2012

For the three
months ended
December 31,

2011

For the year
ended

December 31,
2012

For the year
ended

December 31,
2011

Cost of goods sold 12,574$ 14,290$ 49,113$ 41,349$
(1,328) (7,399) (7,067) (13,885)
1,165 1,617 1,427.41 1,181

Cash production costs 12,411$ 8,508$ 43,473$ 28,645$
Less: Estimated by product credits (3,929) (3,319) (16,665) (12,023)
Plus: Estimated selling costs 3,494 1,164 13,056 3,417
Total cash costs net of by product credits 11,976$ 6,353$ 39,864$ 20,039$
Payable copper pounds produced 2,223,100 2,741,000 10,980,100 7,098,100
Average cash cost pound of payable copper produced 5.42$ 2.32$ 3.63$ 2.82$

Inventory movements and adjustments

(In thousands of dollars except for pounds of
payable copper produced and average cash cost
per payable pound of copper)

Less: Depletion and amortization

Operating cash flow is the term the Company uses to describe the cash that is generated from operations
excluding depletion and amortization, stock based compensation, impairment charges and the effect of
changes in working capital.

The following table reconciles the Financial Statements to the operating cash flow:

Dec 31, 2012 Sept 30, 2012 Jun 30, 2012 Mar 31, 2012 Dec 31, 2011 Sept 30, 2011 Jun 30, 2011 Mar 31, 2011

Operating loss (7,977)$ (1,112)$ (13,469)$ (20,665)$ (4,650)$ (36,225)$ (3,558)$ (8,592)$
Add back:
Depletion and Amortization 19,686 10,858 14,677 12,997 18,919 12,174 13,704 11,926
Stock based compensation 378 472 703 2,026 737 2,620 1,996 1,944
Impairment charge Brazilian Mines 38,534
Operating cash flow 12,087$ 10,218$ 1,911$ (5,642)$ 15,006$ 17,103$ 12,142$ 5,278$



AURA MINERALS INC. 2012 ANNUAL REPORT 37 
 

20. RISK FACTORS

The operations of the Company contain significant risk due to the nature of mining, exploration and
development activities. For details of these risks, please refer to the risk factors set forth in the Company’s AIF
which could materially affect the Company’s future operating results and could cause actual events to differ
materially from those described in forward looking statements relating to the Company.

21. DISCLOSURE OF SHARE DATA

As at March 20, 2013, the Company had the following outstanding: 228,358,334 common shares, 18,298,120
stock options and 293,877 restricted share units.

22. CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

This MD&A, and the documents incorporated by reference, contain certain “forward looking information” and
“forward looking statements”, as defined in applicable securities laws (collectively, “forward looking
statements”). All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward looking statements.
Forward looking statements relate to future events or future performance and reflect the Company’s current
estimates, predictions, expectations or beliefs regarding future events and include, without limitation,
statements with respect to: the economic viability of a project; strategic plans, including the Company’s plans
with respect to its San Andres, Aranzazu, Sao Vicente, Sao Francisco and Serrote projects; the amount of
mineral reserves and mineral resources; the amount of future production over any period; the amount of
waste tonnes mined; the amount of mining and haulage costs; cash costs; operating costs; strip ratios and
mining rates; expected grades and ounces of metals and minerals; expected processing recoveries; expected
time frames; prices of metals and minerals; mine life; and gold hedge programs. Often, but not always,
forward looking statements may be identified by the use of words such as “expects”, “anticipates”, “plans”,
“projects”, “estimates”, “assumes”, “intends”, “strategy”, “goals”, “objectives” or variations thereof or stating
that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “might” or “will” be taken, occur or be
achieved, or the negative of any of these terms and similar expressions.

Forward looking statements are necessarily based upon a number of estimates and assumptions that, while
considered reasonable by the Company, are inherently subject to significant business, economic and
competitive uncertainties and contingencies. Forward looking statements in this MD&A are based upon,
without limitation, the following estimates and assumptions: the presence of and continuity of metals at the
Company’s projects at modeled grades; the capacities of various machinery and equipment; the availability of
personnel, machinery and equipment at estimated prices; exchange rates; metals and minerals sales prices;
appropriate discount rates; tax rates and royalty rates applicable to the mining operations; cash costs;
anticipated mining losses and dilution; metals recovery rates, reasonable contingency requirements; our
expected ability to develop adequate infrastructure and that the cost of doing so will be reasonable; our
expected ability to develop our projects including financing such projects; and receipt of regulatory approvals
on acceptable terms.

Known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond the Company’s ability
to predict or control could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in the forward looking
statements. Specific reference is made to the most recent Annual Information Form on file with certain
Canadian provincial securities regulatory authorities for a discussion of some of the factors underlying
forward looking statements, which include, without limitation, gold and copper or certain other commodity
price volatility, changes in debt and equity markets, the uncertainties involved in interpreting geological data,
increases in costs, environmental compliance and changes in environmental legislation and regulation,
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interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations, general economic conditions, political stability and other risks
involved in the mineral exploration and development industry. Readers are cautioned that the foregoing list
of factors is not exhaustive of the factors that may affect the forward looking statements.

All forward looking statements herein are qualified by this cautionary statement. Accordingly, readers should
not place undue reliance on forward looking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update
publicly or otherwise revise any forward looking statements whether as a result of new information or future
events or otherwise, except as may be required by law. If the Company does update one or more forward
looking statements, no inference should be drawn that it will make additional updates with respect to those or
other forward looking statements.





ConSolIDAteD FInAnCIAl StAteMentS
for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011



Management’s Responsibility for Financial Reporting and Report on Internal Control Over
Financial Reporting

The accompanying consolidated nancial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the
Board of Directors and management of the Company. The consolidated nancial statements have been prepared
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and reect management’s best estimates and
judgments based on currently available information. The Company has developed and maintains a system of
internal controls in order to ensure, on a reasonable and cost effective basis, the reliability of its nancial
information.

The consolidated nancial statements have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered
Accountants. Their report outlines the scope of their examination and opinion on the consolidated nancial
statements.

Management maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that the Company’s assets
are safeguarded and accounted for, that transactions are authorized, and to facilitate the preparation of relevant,
reliable, and timely financial information. Where appropriate, management uses its best judgement, based on
currently available information, to make estimates required to ensure fair and consistent presentation of this
information.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial
reporting and internal control, and exercises this responsibility through the Audit Committee. The Audit
Committee consists of three directors all of whom are independent. The functions of the Audit Committee are to
review the quarterly and annual consolidated financial statements and submit them to the Board of Directors for
approval; review the adequacy of the system of internal controls; review any relevant accounting, financial and
security regulatory matters; recommend the appointment of external auditors; and approve the scope of the
external auditors’ audit and non audit work.

“James Bannantine” “Rory Taylor”
President, Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer

Toronto, Canada
March 20, 2013
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Aura Minerals Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Loss
For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
Expressed in thousands of United States dollars

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Note 2012 2011

Revenues 19 307,412$ 288,440$
Cost of goods sold 20 324,346 264,210

Gross margin (16,934) 24,230

General and administrative expenses 21 18,593 25,518
Exploration expenses 22 7,696 13,203
Impairment charge Brazilian Gold Mines 5 – 38,534
Operating loss (43,223) (53,025)

Finance costs 23 (6,307) (4,553)
Interest and other income (expense) 62 (265)
Gain on restructuring of contractual obligations – 17,009
Other losses 24 (4,578) (434)
Loss before income taxes (54,046) (41,268)
Income tax expense 14 (2,763) (508)
Loss (56,809)$ (41,776)$

Loss per share:

Basic and diluted (0.25)$ (0.19)$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted 228,193,645 223,620,403
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Note 2012 2011

Loss (56,809)$ (41,776)$

Other comprehensive loss
Loss on foreign exchange translation of subsidiaries (651) (3,628)
Change in the fair value of cash flow hedges, net of tax (521) (1,609)

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (1,172) (5,237)
Total comprehensive loss (57,981)$ (47,013)$
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Note 2012 2011

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss (56,809)$ (41,776)$
Items not affecting cash 25 (a) 106,735 98,430
Changes in non cash working capital 25 (b) (28,134) (36,595)
Other assets (14,021) (1,666)

Net cash generated from operating activities 7,771 18,393

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (28,558) (48,968)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 105 245
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities – 682

Net cash used in investing activities (28,453) (48,041)

Cash flows from financing activities
Draw down of debt, net of transaction costs 9,318 19,044
Interest paid on debt (1,232) (937)
Finance lease payments (582) –
Restructuring of contractual obligations – (5,000)
Proceeds on exercise of options 78 579
Proceeds on exercise of warrants – 1,911

Net cash from financing activities 7,582 15,597

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (13,100) (14,051)
(39) 30

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 22,456 36,477
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 9,317$ 22,456$

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents

Supplementary cash flow information (note 25 (c))
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Note 2012 2011

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 9,317$ 22,456$
Trade and other receivables 6 11,769 21,180
Inventory 7 76,514 64,278
Other current assets 8 10,543 9,443

108,143 117,357

Other long term assets 9 19,320 5,033
Property, plant and equipment 10 289,460 319,484
Intangible assets 11 8,760 8,760

425,683$ 450,634$

LIABILITIES
Current
Trade and other payables 12 48,371$ 30,678$
Derivative financial liabilities 26 (b) 182 3,299
Current portion of debt 13 1,828 –
Current portion of provision for mine closure and restoration 15 1,593 –

51,974 33,977

Debt 13 30,406 19,332
Deferred income tax liabilities 14 18,277 21,860
Provision for mine closure and restoration 15 18,623 19,348
Other provisions 16 9,772 6,060
Other liabilities 17 13,398 12,500

142,450 113,077

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 18 537,449 536,965
Contributed surplus 52,367 49,194
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,278 3,450
Deficit (308,861) (252,052)

283,233 337,557
425,683$ 450,634$

Contingencies and commitments (note 31), Subsequent events (note 32)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

“Elizabeth Martin” “James M. Bannantine”

Elizabeth Martin, Director James M. Bannantine, Director
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Note

Number of
common
shares Share capital

Contributed
surplus

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income Deficit Total equity

At December 31, 2010 207,578,438 468,605$ 43,621$ 8,687$ (210,276)$ 310,637$
Loss – – – – (41,776) (41,776)
Loss on translation of subsidiaries – – – (3,628) – (3,628)
Change in fair value of cash flow hedges,
net of tax – – – (1,609) – (1,609)

Shares issued as consideration for the
restructuring of contractual obligations 19,056,113 64,146 – – 64,146

Shares issued on exercise of options 18 (b) 703,916 980 (401) – – 579
Shares issued on exercise of warrants 686,738 3,187 (1,276) – – 1,911
Share issued on exercise of restricted share
units ("RSUs") 18 (c) 17,328 47 (47)
Share based payments 18 (d) – – 7,297 – – 7,297

At December 31, 2011 228,042,533 536,965$ 49,194$ 3,450$ (252,052)$ 337,557$
Loss – – – – (56,809) (56,809)
Loss on translation of subsidiaries – – – (651) – (651)
Change in fair value of cash flow hedges,
net of tax – – – (521) – (521)

Shares issued on exercise of options 18 (b) 100,000 135 (57) – – 78
Shares issued on exercise of RSUs 18 (c) 215,801 349 (349) – – –
Share based payments 18 (d) – – 3,579 – – 3,579

At December 31, 2012 228,358,334 537,449$ 52,367$ 2,278$ (308,861)$ 283,233$
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1 NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Aura Minerals Inc. (“Aura Minerals” or the “Company”) is a mining company focused on the exploration,
development and operation of mining properties in the Americas. The Company’s significant mining operations
and projects are:

 a 100% interest in the San Andres gold mine in Honduras (the “San Andres Mine”);

 a 100% interest in the Aranzazu mine in Mexico (the “Aranzazu Mine”), which produces a copper gold silver
concentrate via flotation;

 a 100% interest in the Sao Vicente and Sao Francisco gold mines in Brazil (collectively, the “Brazilian Mines”);
and

 a 100% interest in the development stage copper, gold and iron ore Serrote de Laje project in Brazil (the
“Serrote Project”).

Aura Minerals is a public company with shares listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange. The Company is incorporated
under the federal laws of Canada, and its head office and registered address is 155 University Avenue, Suite 1240,
Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5H 3B7.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements of Aura Minerals for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 have
been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards and Interpretations (collectively,
“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These financial statements were approved for issue by the board of directors effective March 20, 2013.

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out
below. These accounting policies have been consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise stated.

a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, after
eliminating intercompany balances and transactions. The Company’s principal operating subsidiaries are:
Minerales de Occidente, S.A. (100% owned, Honduras), Aranzazu Holding, S.A. de C.V. (100% owned, Mexico),
Mineracao Apoena Ltda. (100% owned, Brazil) and Mineracao Vale Verde Ltda. (100% owned, Brazil).

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating
policies, generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights. Subsidiaries are
fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company, until the date on which
control ceases.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

b) Business combinations

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of control of subsidiaries by the
Company, where control is defined as the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity and
to obtain benefits from its operations. The fair value of the consideration is measured at the fair value of the
assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange. Costs
directly attributable to the acquisition are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. Identifiable
assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured
initially at their fair values on the acquisition date. The excess of the fair value of the consideration over the
fair value of the Company’s share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. If the fair
value of acquisition is less than the fair value of the Company’s share of the net assets of the subsidiary
acquired, the difference is recognized directly in the statement of income.

c) Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the accounts of each of the Company’s entities are measured using the currency of the
primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the “functional currency”). These consolidated
financial statements are presented in United States dollars, which is the parent Company’s functional currency
and the Company’s presentation currency.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the relevant functional currency using the exchange rates
prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of
such transactions and from the translation at period end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of income, except when deferred in equity
as qualifying cash flow hedges.

Translation of subsidiary results into the presentation currency

The results and statements of financial position of all the Company’s subsidiaries with functional currencies
different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

 Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate
at the date of the statement of financial position;

 Income and expenses for each statement of income are translated at average exchange rates, unless the
average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the
transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the
transactions; and

 All resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of equity.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign entities
are recognized in a separate component of equity. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange
differences are recognized in the statement of income as part of the gain or loss on sale.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the statement of financial position at amortized cost. Cash and cash
equivalents consist of cash on deposit with banks and highly liquid short term interest bearing securities with
maturities at the date of purchase of three months or less.

e) Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables are amounts due from customers and others in the normal course of business. If
collection is expected in one year or less, they are classified as current assets; if not, they are presented as
non current assets and discounted accordingly. Trade and other receivables, other than trade receivables
which are embedded derivatives, are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized
cost using the effective interest method less any provision for impairment.

Trade receivables which are embedded derivatives are carried at fair value with any changes in fair value
recorded to revenues in the statement of income.

f) Inventory

Finished product inventory and work in process inventory, which includes leach pad and ore stockpile
inventory, are valued at the lower of average cost and net realizable value. Finished product inventory consists
of finished gold products and metals in concentrate, work in process inventory represents inventory in circuit
at the Company’s process plants and leach pad and stockpile inventory represents ore stacked on leach pads
and in stockpiles. The cost of work in process and finished product inventories includes mining costs, direct
labour, operating materials and supplies, applicable haulage and transportation charges, and an applicable
portion of operating overhead, including amortization and depletion. Costs of inventory also include the
transfer from equity of any realized gains or losses on qualifying cash flow hedges related to operating costs.
Net realizable value is the expected selling price for the finished product less the costs to get the product into
saleable form and to the selling location.

Parts and supplies inventory consists of consumables and are valued at weighted average cost after provision
for slow moving and obsolete items. For inventory which has been written down to net realizable value, if
subsequent assessments conclude that the circumstances causing the write down no longer exist or when
there is clear evidence of an increase in net realizable value due to a change in economic circumstances, the
write down is reversed.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

g) Property, plant and equipment

Development expenditure

Expenditures for mine construction and development are capitalized once the Company can conclude that it
will receive future economic benefits from an exploration property, which is generally when a feasibility study
is completed and economically recoverable mineral resources for the project are determined. Development
costs consist primarily of direct expenditures incurred to establish productive capacity, and are capitalized

until commissioning is completed. Development expenditures are disclosed as a separate component of
property, plant and equipment included in assets under construction.

When further development expenditures are incurred in respect of a mine already in production, such
expenditures are capitalized when it is likely that additional future economic benefits associated with the
expenditure will flow to the Company. Otherwise, such expenditures are classified as a cost of production in
the periods they are incurred. Once development projects are complete, they are transferred to the
appropriate classifications within property, plant and equipment and are amortized commencing on the date
that commissioning is completed.

Mineral properties

Mineral properties acquired through business acquisitions are recognized at fair value on the acquisition date.
Where relevant, the estimated cost of mine closure and restoration for the property is included in the cost of
mineral properties. Mineral properties are tested for impairment when circumstances exist which may
indicate the carrying value is not recoverable.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is originally recorded at cost at the time of construction, purchase, or
acquisition, and is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment. Cost
includes all costs required to bring the item into its intended use by the Company.

Costs incurred for major overhaul of existing equipment are capitalized as property, plant and equipment and
are subject to amortization once they are commissioned. The costs of routine maintenance and repairs are
expensed as incurred.



Aura Minerals Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
Expressed in United States dollars, except where otherwise noted.
Tables are expressed in thousands of United States dollar, except where otherwise noted.

AURA MINERALS INC. 2012 ANNUAL REPORT 52

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

g) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Amortization and depletion

Property, plant and equipment is amortized using the straight line and units of production methods over the
life of the mine, or over the remaining useful life of the asset, if shorter. Land is not amortized. The following
amortization rates are used by the Company:

Major class of assets
Depreciation
Method

Depreciation
Rate

Vehicles Straight line 3 5 years
Machinery and equipment Straight line 2 25 years
Mobile mining equipment Straight line 4 8 years
Furniture and fixtures Straight line 4 10 years
Computer equipment and software Straight line 2 5 years
Leasehold improvements Straight line Lease term
Buildings Straight line 4 20 years
Plant Straight line 4 20 years

Residual values and useful lives are reviewed on an annual basis and adjusted, if necessary, on a prospective
basis.

Depletion of mineral properties is calculated on the units of production basis when the related mine
commences production, based on the economically recoverable proven and probable reserves and a portion
of measured and indicated resources that are reasonably expected to be converted into proven and probable
reserves.

h) Intangible assets

Exploration properties

Exploration properties represent properties for which the Company has not yet performed sufficient
exploration work to determine whether significant mineralization exists. Such properties are carried at the
cost of acquisition. Exploration properties are not subject to depletion or amortization, but rather are tested
for impairment when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. Where the
Company has determined that there is little likelihood of the properties providing future economic benefits,
when the properties are abandoned, or when the future realizable benefits of the properties falls below cost,
an impairment charge is recorded and the asset is written down to its recoverable amount.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

i) Impairment of property, plant and equipment and mineral properties

Property, plant and equipment and mineral properties are subject to impairment testing whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. The Company conducts an
annual internal review of asset values which is used as a source of information to assess for any indicators of
impairment. External factors, such as changes in expected future metals prices, trends in production costs, and
other market factors are also monitored to assess for indicators of impairment. If any indications of
impairment exist, an estimate of the asset’s recoverable amount is calculated, being the higher of fair value
less costs to sell and the asset’s value in use. If the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable
amount based on the Company’s calculations, then an impairment charge is recorded to the statement of loss
and the carrying amount of the asset on the statement of financial position is reduced to its recoverable
amount.

Fair value is determined as the amount that would be recovered from the sale of an asset in an arm’s length
transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. Fair value for mineral properties is generally
determined as the present value of estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the continued use of
the asset, including any expansion prospects, and its eventual disposal, and discounted by an appropriate
post tax discount rate to arrive at a net present value.

Value in use is determined as the present value of the estimated future cash flows expected to arise from the
continued use of the asset in its present form and its eventual disposal. Value in use is determined by applying
assumptions specific to the Company’s continued use and cannot take into account future development
discounted by an appropriate pre tax discount rate. As such, these assumptions differ from those used in
calculating fair value.

In testing for indicators of impairment and performing impairment calculations, assets are grouped at the
lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows (cash generating units). Cash generating
units are the smallest identifiable group of assets, liabilities and associated goodwill that generate cash inflows
that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. The estimates of future
discounted cash flows are subject to risks and uncertainties, including proven and probable reserves and a
portion of measured and indicated resources that are reasonably expected to be converted into proven and
probable reserves, future metals prices, discount rates and exchange rates.

A previously recognized impairment loss on property, plant and equipment is reversed if the recoverable
amount increases as a result of a reversal of the conditions that originally resulted in impairment. This reversal
is recognized in the statement of loss and is limited to the carrying amount that would have been determined,
net of amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized in prior years.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

j) Deferred stripping costs

At the Company’s mining operations, it is necessary to remove overburden and other waste in order to access
the ore body (stripping). During the pre production phase and during the production period, stripping costs
are deferred as part of the mineral property to the extent that the costs relate to anticipated future benefits
and represent a betterment. Deferred stripping costs are depleted using the units of production method as
the ore body accessed by the stripping activities is mined. Waste removal which relates to current production
activities and does not give rise to a future benefit is accounted for as a production cost in the period in which
it is incurred, and is included in the cost of inventory.

k) Financial instruments

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and
loss, loans and receivables, available for sale and other financial liabilities. The classification depends on the
purpose for which the financial assets or liabilities were acquired. Management determines the classification
of financial assets and liabilities at initial recognition. Where the Company expects to realize the asset or
discharge the liability within twelve months, it is recorded as a current asset or liability; otherwise, it is
recorded as a long term asset or liability.

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss are considered to be held for trading. A
financial asset or liability is classified in this category is acquired principally for the purpose of selling or
redeeming in the short term. Derivatives are included in this category unless they are designated as hedges.

Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value through profit and loss are initially recognized at fair value
and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at each statement of financial position date. Realized and
unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of these financial assets or liabilities are
included in the statement of loss in the period in which they arise.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not
quoted in an active market. They are classified as current assets or non current assets based on their maturity
date. The Company classifies its trade and other receivables, other assets and cash and cash equivalents in the
statement of financial position, as loans and receivables. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at fair
value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Available for sale financial assets

Available for sale financial assets are non derivatives that are either designated as available for sale or not
classified in any of the other categories.

Available for sale assets are initially recorded at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently carried
at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of non monetary assets
classified as available for sale are recognized in other comprehensive income.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

k) Financial instruments (continued)

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and are
subsequently stated at amortized cost. Any difference between the amounts originally received (net of
transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognized in the statement of income over the period to
maturity using the effective interest method.

Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting

The Company uses derivative financial instruments such as forward currency contracts to manage its foreign
currency exposure of forecasted expenditures in its international operations. Derivative financial instruments
are initially recognized at fair value on the date the contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured
to their fair value at each reporting date.

The method of recognizing the resulting gain or loss on the changes in fair value of derivative financial
instruments depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of
the item being hedged. The Company designates certain forward currency contracts as hedges of highly
probable forecast transactions (cash flow hedges). At the inception of the transaction, the Company
documents the relationship between hedge instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management
objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. The Company also documents its
assessment, both at the hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivatives that are used in
hedging transactions have been and will continue to be highly effective in offsetting changes in cash flows of
hedge items.

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow
hedges is recognized in equity in other comprehensive income. Any gain or loss on the ineffective portion or
any undesignated portion of the instrument is recognized in the statement of loss. Amounts accumulated in
equity are recognized in the statement of income at the point when the hedged item will affect profit or loss.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold or terminated or when the hedge no longer meets the criteria
for hedge accounting, any accumulated gain or loss in equity remains in equity and is recognized when the
forecast transaction is ultimately recognized in the statement of income. When a forecast transaction is no
longer expected to occur, any cumulative gain or loss in equity is transferred to the statement of loss.

Derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting are initially recorded at fair value and are remeasured at
each reporting date to their fair values, and any resulting gains or losses are recognized in the statement of
income for the period.

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. If the market for a financial asset is not
active, the Company establishes fair value by using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm’s
length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow
analysis, and option pricing models refined to reflect any relevant specific circumstances.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

k) Financial instruments (continued)

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at each statement of financial position date whether there is objective evidence that a
financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. An evaluation is made as to whether a decline in fair
value is significant or prolonged based on indicators such as significant adverse changes in the market,
economic or legal environment.

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets are derecognized when the investments mature or are sold and substantially all the risks and
rewards of ownership have been transferred. A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under
the liability is discharged, cancelled or expired. Gains and losses on derecognition are recognized within
interest and other income and finance costs, respectively.

l) Provisions

Provisions for mine closure and restoration

Provisions for mine closure and restoration are recognized when: the Company has a present legal or
constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to
settle the obligation; and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the net present
value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre tax rate that reflects
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. Accretion
expense, representing the increase in the provision due to the passage of time, is recorded in finance costs in
the statement of income.

An obligation for mine closure and restoration is recognized when an environmental disturbance occurs, and
includes such costs as dismantling and demolition of infrastructure, removal of residual materials, and
remediation of disturbed areas. Upon initial recognition of the liability, the net present value of the obligation
is capitalized as part of the cost of mineral properties. Restoration activities will occur primarily upon closure
of a mine, but can occur from time to time throughout the life of the mine. As restoration projects are
undertaken, their costs are charged against the provision as the costs are incurred.

Estimates of closure and restoration obligations are reviewed annually and take into account the effects of
inflation and changes in estimates. The net present value of additional disturbances and changes in the
estimate of the mine closure and restoration obligation are capitalized to mineral properties.

Provisions for environmental disturbance

Environmental liabilities, other than mine closure and restoration costs, which arise from specific events are
expensed when they are known, probable, and can be reliably estimated.

Other provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past
events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can
be reliably estimated. Where the effect is material, provisions are discounted using an appropriate current
market based pre tax discount rate.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

m) Revenue recognition

The Company recognizes revenue when the product has been delivered in accordance with the terms of the
contract, the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, the amount of
revenue can be reliably measured, and the collection of the sales price is reasonably assured.

Gold sales

The Company’s gold sales are recognized at the date title passes to the buyer, which is generally when the
gold is settled from the refinery; however, title could pass at any stage during the refining process for certain
of the Company’s gold sales. Gold revenues are shown net of local taxes calculated on gross revenues.

Metals in concentrate

Sales of metals in concentrate are recognized when title passes, which is generally the date the concentrate is
delivered to the buyer at the shipping port. The majority of the Company’s sales of concentrates are sold
under pricing arrangements where the final prices are determined by quoted market prices in a period
subsequent to the date of sale. As a result, the estimated revenue is recorded based on forward metal prices
for the expected date of final settlement, resulting in the existence of an embedded derivative in the accounts
receivable. This embedded derivative is recorded at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded as
adjustments to revenue as they occur. These adjustments also reflect changes in quantities arising from final
weight and assay calculations. Revenues from the sale of metals in concentrate are shown in the statement of
income net of treatment and refining costs paid to counterparties under the terms of the off take
arrangements.

n) Exploration expenditure

Exploration activities involve the search for mineral resources, the determination of technical feasibility and
the assessment of commercial viability of an identified resource. Exploration expenditures include costs
associated with researching and analysing historical data, gathering data, exploratory drilling and sampling,
determining infrastructural requirements and preparing financial viability studies.

The Company expenses all exploration expenditures until it can conclude that it is more likely than not that
economically recoverable mineral resources exist.

o) Leases

Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to the ownership of property are
accounted for as finance leases. Assets under finance lease are originally capitalized at the lower of the fair
market value of the leased property and the net present value of the minimum lease payments. Each lease
payment is allocated between the liability and finance charge. The property, plant and equipment acquired
under finance leases is depreciated over the shorter of the asset’s useful life and the lease term.

All other leases are accounted for as operating leases wherein rental payments are expensed as incurred.

p) Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are
shown as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

q) Share based payments

Stock options and other share based payments

The fair value of the employee services received in exchange for the grant of stock options or shares is
recognized as an expense over the vesting period. The total amount to be expensed over the vesting period is
determined by calculating the fair value of the options or shares at the date of grant. The Company uses the
Black Scholes option pricing model to calculate the fair value of options granted.

The total amount to be expensed is determined by reference to the fair value of the options granted:

 Including any market performance conditions; and

 Excluding the impact of any service and non market performance vesting conditions, such as profitability,
sales growth targets, and remaining an employee of the entity over a specific time period.

Non market vesting conditions are included in assumptions about the number of options that are expected to
become exercisable. This estimate is revised at each statement of financial position date, and the difference is
charged or credited to the statement of income, with the corresponding adjustment to equity.

When the options are exercised, the Company issues new shares. The fair value and any proceeds received,
net of any directly attributable transaction costs, are credited to share capital.

Warrants

The fair value of brokers’ warrants is recognized on the date of issue as share issuance costs. The Company
uses the Black Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of warrants issued at the time the
services are provided.

r) Taxation

Tax expense comprises both current and deferred tax expense for the period. Tax expense is recognized in the
statement of income, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income
or directly in equity.

Current income tax expense is the tax expected to be payable on the taxable income for the year calculated
using rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position
date in the countries where the Company operates. It includes adjustments for tax expected to be payable or
recoverable in respect of previous periods.

Deferred income tax is recognized, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the
tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements.
However, deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a
transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting
nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted
or substantively enacted by the statement of financial position date and are expected to apply when the
related deferred income tax liability is settled. Deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent
that it is probable that they will be realized in the future. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset
when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the
deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

s) Borrowing costs

The Company capitalizes any borrowing costs which are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or
production of a qualifying asset which takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use.
Capitalization of costs begins when costs are incurred and activities are undertaken to prepare the asset for its
intended use, and ceases when the asset is substantially complete or commissioned for use. Borrowing costs
are amortized over the useful life of the related asset.

t) Long term employee benefits

Long term employee benefits are payable when employment is terminated. The expected costs of these
benefits are accrued in the period of employment. Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience
adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to income in the period in which
they arise. These obligations are valued annually by independent qualified actuaries.

u) Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares
outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated using the treasury stock method,
whereby all “in the money” options and warrants are assumed to have been exercised at the beginning of the
period and the proceeds from their exercise are assumed to have been used to purchase common shares at
the average market price during the period. When a loss is incurred during the period, basic and diluted loss
per share are the same as the exercise of options and warrants is considered to be anti dilutive.

v) Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted

Unless otherwise noted, the following revised standards and amendments are effective for annual periods
beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier application permitted. The Company reviewed the new and
revised accounting pronouncements that have been issued but are not yet effective and determined that the
following may have an impact on the Company:

(i) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, was issued in November 2009 and addresses classification and
measurement of financial assets. The standard is applicable for annual periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2015, with earlier application permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of this
standard on its consolidated financial statements.

(ii) IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it has
power over the investee, is exposed, or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the
investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The Company has
concluded that this standard will have no impact on its consolidated financial statements.
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3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

v) Accounting standards and amendments issued but not yet adopted (continued)

(iii) IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements, requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint agreement as a joint
venture or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting
whereas for a joint operation the venturer will recongize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and
expenses of the joint operation. The Company has concluded that this standard will have no impact on its
consolidated financial statements.

(iv) IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other
entities, such as subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates, and unconsolidated structured entities. The
Company has concluded that this standard will have no impact on its consolidated financial
statementsThe Company does not anticipate this amendment to have a significant impact on its
consolidated financial statements.

(v) IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure
for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be
received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants, at the measurement date. The Company has concluded that this standard will have no
impact on its consolidated financial statements.

(vi) IAS 19, Employee Benefits, has been amended to make significant changes to the recognition and
measurement of defined benefit pension expense and termination benefits and to enhance the disclosure
of all employee benefits. The Company has concluded that this amendment will have no impact on its
consolidated financial statements.

(vii) IFRIC 20, Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine, sets out the accounting for
overburden waste removal (stripping) costs in the production phase of a mine. The Company is currently
assessing the impact of this standard on its consolidated financial statements.

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and
judgements and to form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of
contingent liabilities. Management’s estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on
historical experience and other factors that management believes to be reasonable under the circumstances.
Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The Company has identified the following critical accounting policies under which significant judgements,
estimates and assumptions are made and where actual results may differ from these estimates under different
assumptions and conditions and may materially affect financial results or the Company’s statement of financial
position reported in future periods.
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4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)

a) Determination of ore reserves

The Company determines ore reserves and resources under the principles incorporated in the Canadian
Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum standards for mineral reserves and resources, known as the CIM
Standards. The information is compiled by Qualified Persons and reported under National Instrument 43 101,
Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects (“NI 43 101”). Reserves and resources determined in this way are
used in the calculation of depletion expense, assessment of impairment charges and the carrying values of
assets, and for forecasting the timing of the payment of mine closure and restoration costs.

There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating ore reserves, and assumptions that are valid at the
time of estimation may change significantly when new information becomes available. Changes in the forecast
prices of commodities, exchange rates, production costs or recovery rates may change the economic status of
reserves and resources and may, ultimately, result in reserves and resources being restated.

b) Review of asset carrying values and assessment of impairment

In accordance with the Company’s accounting policy, each asset or cash generating unit is evaluated at each
reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. If any such indication exists, a
formal estimate of recoverable amount is performed and an impairment loss is recognized to the extent that
the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating
units is measured at the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

The determination of fair value and value in use requires management to make estimates and assumptions
about expected production and sales volumes, metals prices, reserves, operating costs, mine closure and
restoration costs, future capital expenditures and appropriate discount rates for future cash flows. The
estimates and assumptions are subject to risk and uncertainty, and as such there is the possibility that changes
in circumstances will alter these projections, which may impact the recoverable amount of the assets. In such
circumstances, some or all of the carrying value of the assets may be further impaired or the impairment
charge reduced with the impact recorded in the statement of income.

c) Valuation of work in process inventory

Leach pad inventory is comprised of ore that has been extracted from the mine and placed on the heap leach
pad for further processing. Costs are added to leach pad inventory based on current mining costs and are
removed from leach pad inventory as gold ounces are recovered in the plant, based on the average cost per
recoverable ounce on the heap leach pad. The quantity of recoverable gold in process is an engineering
estimate which is based on the expected grade and recovery of gold from the ore placed on the leach pad. The
nature of the leaching process inherently limits the ability to precisely monitor inventory levels. However, the
estimate of recoverable gold placed on the leach pad is reconciled to actual gold production, and the
engineering estimates will be refined based on actual results over time. The ultimate recovery of gold from
each heap leach pad will not be known until the leaching process is concluded.

Ore in stockpiles is comprised of ore extracted from the mine and available for further processing. Costs are
added to ore in stockpiles at the current mining cost and are removed at the accumulated average cost per
tonne.
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4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS (continued)

d) Deferral of stripping costs

In determining whether stripping costs incurred during the production phase of a mining property relate to
mineral reserves and mineral resources that will be mined in a future period and therefore should be
capitalized, the Company determines whether it is probable that future economic benefit associated with the
stripping activity will flow to the Company.

e) Provisions for mine closure and restoration

The amounts recorded for mine closure and restoration obligations are based on estimates prepared by third
party environmental specialists, if available, in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates or by
environmental specialists within the Company. These estimates are based on remediation activities that are
required by environmental laws, the expected timing of cash flows, and the pre tax risk free interest rates on
which the estimated cash flows have been discounted. These estimates also include an assumption on the
rate at which costs may inflate in future periods. Actual results could differ from these estimates. The
estimates on which these fair values are calculated require extensive judgment about the nature, cost and
timing of the work to be completed, and may change with future changes to costs, environmental laws and
regulations and remediation practices.

5 IMPAIRMENT OF BRAZILIAN MINES

On January 22, 2013, the Company announced that the Sao Francisco Mine new mine plan had been optimized in
order to maximize the remaining cashflows. The new mine plan, which shortens the mine life and and decreases
expected production, is considered a triggering event for the purpose of assessing whether the carrying value of the
Sao Francisco Mine long lived assets is impaired. The Company also completed a new mine plan for the Sao Vicente
Mine which reflected an increase in expected production. This is considered a triggering event for the purpose of
assessing the previously recorded impairment loss.

The Company conducted an impairment analysis whereby the carrying values of the property, plant and equipment,
including mineral properties, of the Sao Francisco and Sao Vicente Mines were compared to the mine’s fair values
using the value in use methodology. The estimated future cash flows utilized in the value in use cash flow models
incorporated the Company’s best estimates of future gold production based on the new mine plans developed,
long term consensus gold prices, estimates of operating costs and residual values and fluctuations in the exchange
rates between the United States dollar and the Brazilian real. The Company discounted these cash flows using a
12% discount rate, which was based on the Company’s tax effected weighted average cost of capital, in order to
obtain the estimated fair values of the mines. The Company’s estimate of future cash flows is subject to risks and
uncertainties and therefore could change in the future if the underlying assumptions change. Such change could be
material.

The Company’s analysis concluded that the long lived assets of the Sao Francisco Mine were impaired and, as a
result, the Company recorded an impairment charge of $6,236,000 on the property, plant and equipment in the
year ended December 31, 2012 which resulted in a reduction in the value of mineral properties of $3,082,000 and a
reduction in the value of plant and machinery of $3,154,000. The Company also concluded that part of the
previously recorded impairment loss at the Sao Vicente Mine should be reversed by $6,236,000, which resulted in
an increase in the value of mineral properties of $1,254,000 and an increase in the value of plant and equipment of
$4,982,000.
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5 IMPAIRMENT OF BRAZILIAN MINES (continued)

During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company announced updated mine plans for the Brazilian Mines
which had been prepared in conjunction with the completion of updated mineral resource and reserve estimates.
The new mine plans, which included shortened mine lives and decreases in mineral reserves and resources at each
of the Brazilian Mines were considered to be a triggering event for the purpose of assessing whether the carrying
value of the Brazilian Mines’ long lived assets were impaired. The Company conducted an impairment test as of
December 31, 2011 and concluded that the carrying values of the Brazilian Mines long lived assets exceeded their
recoverable values. As a result of this assessment, the Company recorded an impairment charge for the year ended
December 31, 2011 of $38,534,000 which consisted in a reduction in goodwill of $18,214,000 and a reduction in
property, plant and equipment of $20,320,000.

6 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2012 2011

Trade accounts receivable 2,639$ 6,052$
Value added taxes receivable 23,561 14,923
Income taxes receivable 1,311 –
Other receivables 94 205
Total trade and other receivables 27,605 21,180
Less: non current portion of value added taxes receivable (note 9) (15,836) –
Trade and other receivables recorded as current asset 11,769$ 21,180$

Due to their short term maturities, the fair value of trade and other receivables approximates their carrying value.
As of December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011, none of the Company’s trade and other receivables were
impaired.

7 INVENTORY

2012 2011

Finished product inventory 15,379$ 15,077$
Work in process 31,228 28,247
Parts and supplies 30,740 23,173
Total inventory 77,347 66,497
Less: non current portion of ore in stockpiles (note 9) (833) (2,219)
Inventory recorded as a current asset 76,514$ 64,278$

Inventory write downs during the year ended December 31, 2012 totalled $40,056,000 (2011: $12,029,000) to
bring finished product and work in process inventories to their net realizable values. Inventory write downs are
included in the statement of loss within cost of goods sold.

The non current portion represents ore in stockpiles which the Company does not anticipate processing within the
next year.
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8 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

2012 2011

Prepaid expenses, advances and deposits 8,644$ 8,062$
Current portion of derivative assets (note 26 (c) (d)) 1,899 1,381

10,543$ 9,443$

9 OTHER LONG TERM ASSETS

2012 2011

Long term receivables and deposits 2,160$ 2,123$
Value added taxes receivable (note 6) 15,836 –$
Ore in stockpiles (note 7) 833 2,219
Derivative assets (note 26 (d)) 491 691

19,320$ 5,033$

10 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment changes for the year ended December 31, 2012 are as follows:

Mineral
properties

Land and
buildings

Furniture,
fixtures and
equipment

Plant and
machinery

Assets under
construction Total

Net book value at January 1, 2012 191,359$ 43,169$ 6,750$ 75,774$ 2,432$ 319,484$
Additions 8,649 3,493 691 11,182 4,752 28,767
Change in provision for mine closure and
restoration 179 – – – – 179
Reclassifications and adjustments 132 1,137 – 111 (1,482) (102)
Disposals – – (184) (2,065) – (2,249)
Capitalized stripping costs 5,505 – – – – 5,505
Depletion and amortization (24,949) (10,261) (2,855) (23,571) – (61,636)
Impairment charges (note 5) (3,082) – – (3,154) – (6,236)
Impairment reversal (note 5) 1,254 – – 4,982 – 6,236
Adjustment on currency translation – (439) (49) – – (488)

Net book value at December 31, 2012 179,047$ 37,099$ 4,353$ 63,259$ 5,702$ 289,460$

Consisting of:
Cost 238,824 60,076 11,722 124,170 5,702 440,494
Accumulated depletion and

amortization (59,777) (22,977) (7,369) (60,911) – (151,034)
179,047$ 37,099$ 4,353$ 63,259$ 5,702$ 289,460$



Aura Minerals Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
Expressed in United States dollars, except where otherwise noted.
Tables are expressed in thousands of United States dollar, except where otherwise noted.

AURA MINERALS INC. 2012 ANNUAL REPORT 65

10 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Property, plant and equipment changes for the year ended December 31, 2011 are as follows:

Mineral
properties

Land and
buildings

Furniture,
fixtures and
equipment

Plant and
machinery

Assets under
construction Total

Net book value at January 1, 2011 189,445$ 39,800$ 7,378$ 73,197$ 48,890$ 358,710$
Additions 6,168 1,965 1,491 9,615 13,058 32,297
Reclassifications and adjustments 11,713 9,790 370 24,452 (59,516) (13,191)
Disposals – – – (412) – (412)
Capitalized stripping costs 19,875 – – – – 19,875
Depletion and amortization (21,767) (7,727) (2,401) (24,833) – (56,728)
Impairment charges (note 5) (14,075) – – (6,245) – (20,320)
Adjustment on currency translation – (659) (88) – – (747)

Net book value at December 31, 2011 191,359$ 43,169$ 6,750$ 75,774$ 2,432$ 319,484$

Consisting of:

Cost 226,187 55,885 11,286 113,128 2,432 408,918
Accumulated depletion and

amortization (34,828) (12,716) (4,536) (37,354) – (89,434)
191,359$ 43,169$ 6,750$ 75,774$ 2,432$ 319,484$

For the year ended December 31, 2012, depletion and amortization expense of $57,311,000 (2011: $55,756,000)
has been charged to cost of goods sold on the statement of loss, and $907,000 (2011: $967,000) has been charged
to general and administrative expenses.

11 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Exploration properties

Exploration properties consist of the Company’s non core projects in Brazil, including the Cumaru (Gradaus)
Project, the Cumaru Project, the Inaja Project, and the North Carajas Project. On March 13, 2009, the Company
entered into an option agreement with Vale S.A. (“Vale”), wherein Vale has been granted an option to earn a 51%
interest in the Inaja Project by completing certain exploration work within four years from the execution of the
agreement. Vale may then earn an additional 19% by funding and delivering a bankable feasibility study within 36
months of electing to earn such additional interest. Once a joint venture is formed, should either party’s interest
be diluted below 10%, its interest will be converted to a 2% net smelter return (“NSR”) royalty. Certain of the
Company’s non core projects include NSR royalties on future production.
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12 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2012 2011

Trade accounts payable 25,536$ 20,179$
Income taxes payable 706 1,445
Accrued liabilities 7,039 5,117
Other payables 10,954 3,937
Deferred revenue 4,136 –

48,371$ 30,678$

13 DEBT

2012 2011

Current
Finance leases 1,828$ –$

1,828 –
Long term
Credit facility 29,160 19,332
Finance leases 1,246 –

30,406 19,332
32,234$ 19,332$

Credit facility

2012 2011

Balance, beginning of year 19,332$ 64,247$
Promissory notes settled as part of restructuring – (64,247)
Credit facility drawn down in the period, net of transaction costs 9,318 19,044
Amortization of deferred transaction costs 510 288
Balance, end of year 29,160 19,332
Less: current portion included in current liabilities – –

29,160$ 19,332$

On April 16, 2012 , the Company drew down the remaining $5 million on the Original Credit Facility.

On May 10, 2012, the Company entered into an amended credit facility (the “Amended Credit Facility”) pursuant
to which a second bank was added as a lender to the Company. Under the Amended Credit Facility, the maturity
was extended from June 30, 2013 to June 30, 2014. The revolving credit available to the Company was increased
from $25 million to $45 million, but will be reduced by $3.75 million per quarter from June 30, 2013 to March 31,
2014. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged from the Credit Facility, except for the interest margin
which increased from 2.75% over LIBOR to 3.25% over LIBOR, the arrangement fee which increased to 1.75% from
1.5%, and the standby fee on undrawn funds which increased from 1.0% to 1.5% per annum.
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13 DEBT (continued)

On August 7, 2012, the Company drew down $5 million from the Amended Credit Facility.

On November 13, 2012, the Company entered into a second amending agreement which requires the Company to
be in compliance with its financial covenant prior to any drawdown. Pursuant to the terms of the Amended Credit
Facility, the Company is required to maintain a total debt/EBITDA ratio of not more than one to one for each
reporting period and at the date of any additional draw. As at December 31, 2012, the Company was in compliance
with this financial covenant.

At December 31, 2012, the Company had $15 million available under the Amended Credit Facility.

For subsequent event, refer to note 32 (a).

Finance leases

2012 2011

Balance, beginning of year –$ –$
Finance lease entered into during the period 3,656 –
Finance lease payments during the period (582) –
Balance, end of year 3,074 –
Less: current portion included in current liabilities (1,828) –

1,246$ –$

14 INCOME TAXES

a) Income tax expense

Income tax expense included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss is as follows:

2012 2011

Current income tax expense in respect of the current year 5,611$ 9,138$
Adjustment to current income tax expense in respect of prior periods 629 (3,601)
Current income tax expense 6,240 5,537
Deferred income tax recovery (3,477) (5,029)
Income tax expense 2,763$ 508$
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14 INCOME TAXES (continued)

a) Income tax expense (continued)

The reconciliation of income taxes calculated at the Canadian statutory tax rate to the income tax expense
shown in these financial statements is as follows:

2012 2011

Loss before income taxes 54,046$ 41,268$
Canadian statutory income tax rate 25.0% 26.5%

Income tax recovery at the statutory income tax rate (13,511) (10,936)
Difference in statutory tax rates in foreign jurisdictions 2,265 2,859
Effect of changes in future income tax rates 1,027 394
Non deductible expenses 4,679 7,323
Non taxable items (553) (7,859)
Deferred tax assets not recognized 8,009 10,632
Effect of foreign exchange on income taxes 58 (2,088)
Other 789 183
Income tax expense 2,763$ 508$

In 2012, the Canadian statutory income tax rate changed due to a decrease in the federal tax rate from 16.5%
to 15.0%.

b) Deferred income tax assets (liabilities)

Deferred tax liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position consist of:

2012 2011
Deferred income tax assets 3,563$ 13,856$
Deferred income tax liabilities (21,840) (35,716)

(18,277)$ (21,860)$

The movement in the net deferred income tax liability was as follows:

2012 2011
Balance, January 1 (21,860)$ (27,110)$
Recovered from the statement of loss 3,477 5,029
Foreign exchange difference 106 221
Balance, December 31 (18,277)$ (21,860)$
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14 INCOME TAXES (continued)

b) Deferred income tax assets (liabilities) (continued)

The following temporary differences and tax losses give rise to deferred income tax assets and liabilities as at:

2012 2011

Tax losses carried forward 9,981$ 8,719$
Provision for mine closure and restoration 899 1,418
Property, plant and equipment (28,777) (31,014)
Resource properties (1,337) (1,459)
Other deductible temporary differences 957 476

Net deferred income tax liabilities (18,277)$ (21,860)$

Temporary differences and tax losses arising in Canada and Brazil have not been recognized as deferred tax
assets due to the fact that management has determined it is not probable that sufficient future taxable profits
will be earned in these jurisdictions to recover such assets. The unrecognized deferred tax assets are
summarized as follows:

2012 2011

Tax losses carried forward 46,201$ 37,764$
Provision for mine closure and restoration 2,570 2,060
Property, plant and equipment 2,865 3,518
Other deductible temporary differences 795 1,480

Unrecognized deferred income tax assets 52,431$ 44,822$

Management assesses these temporary differences regularly and adjusts the unrecognized deferred tax asset
in the period when management determines it is probable that some portion of the assets will be realized.

In 2010, management determined it was probable that sufficient future taxable profits would be generated in
the foreseeable future at the Aranzazu Mine to recover the temporary differences and tax losses in this
jurisdiction. Although the Aranzazu Mine has recognized a loss in the 2010, 2011 and 2012 fiscal years, this
was a result of being in the development phase and then the early stages of production. As at December 31,
2012, a deferred tax asset in the amount of $12,421,000 (2011 $10,168,000) has been recognized.

As of December 31, 2012, the Company had estimated cumulative tax operating losses of approximately
$58,462,000 in Canada expiring between 2025 and 2032, $35,650,000 in Mexico expiring between 2018 and
2022, and $132,316,000 in Brazil, which can be carried forward indefinitely.

The aggregate amount of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries for which
deferred taxes have not been recognized as at December 31, 2012 is $81,871,000 (2011 $75,469,000).

Profit repatriations from Honduras are subject to a 10% withholdings tax and the unrecorded liability
associated with this is $6,681,000 (2011 $5,224,000).
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15 PROVISION FOR MINE CLOSURE AND RESTORATION

2012 2011

Balance, beginning of year 19,348$ 26,329$
Accretion expense 2,096 2,768
Change in estimate (1,228) (9,749)

Balance, end of year 20,216 19,348
Less: current portion included in current liabilities (1,593)

18,623$ 19,348$

The Company’s provisions for mine closure and restoration relate to the environmental restoration and closure
costs associated with the Company’s mining operations. The provisions have been recorded at their net present
values, using discount rates of between 6.2% and 14.5%. The provisions are re measured at each reporting date,
with accretion expense being recorded within finance costs. The total undiscounted amounts of the estimated
obligations at December 31, 2012 are approximately $34,837,000 and are expected to be incurred through 2041.
All assumptions used in the calculation of the provisions are subject to change.

During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded a reduction in its provision for mine closure and
restoration related to the San Andres Mine and the Aranzazu Mine. This change in estimate for each mine was as a
result of updated mine plans, changes in management’s estimates of the gross cash flows resulting from legal
obligations and estimates of foreign exchange rates.

16 OTHER PROVISIONS

Long term
employee
benefits

Provision for
judicial

contingencies
Other

provisions Total

As of December 31, 2010 2,660$ 822$ 306$ 3,788$
Accretion expense 219 – – 219
Change in estimate 2,447 (129) (118) 2,200
Effect of foreign exchange (27) (92) (28) (147)

As of December 31, 2011 5,299$ 601$ 160$ 6,060$
Accretion expense 1,809 – – 1,809
Change in estimate 811 985 (67) 1,729
Effect of foreign exchange 242 (49) (19) 174

As of December 31, 2012 8,161$ 1,537$ 74$ 9,772$
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17 OTHER LIABILITIES

Deferred
purchase

consideration

Net Smelter
Return Royalty

payable Total

As of December 31, 2010 34,408$ –$ 34,408$
Restructuring of contractual obligations (34,408) 12,500 (21,908)

As of December 31, 2011 –$ 12,500$ 12,500$
Accretion expense – 620 620
Change in estimate – 278 278

As of December 31, 2012 –$ 13,398$ 13,398$

On March 18, 2011, the Company completed a restructuring of its contractual obligations, which resulted in the
settlement of the deferred purchase consideration and the granting of a net smelter return royalty (“NSR Royalty”)
equal to 1.5% on the net sales from the San Andres Mine, Sao Francisco Mine and Sao Vicente Mine, up to a
cumulative royalty amount of $16,000,000, commencing on March 1, 2013, provided that the cumulative amount
will be extinguished by the payment in cash of: $13,650,000 if paid before March 31, 2013; $14,350,000 if paid
after March 31, 2013, but on or before March 31, 2014; and $15,050,000 if paid after March 31, 2014, but on or
before March 31, 2015, and adjusted by any payments made on account of the NSR Royalty. The NSR Royalty
payments are to be made quarterly in arrears.

18 SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized – Unlimited number of common shares

b) Stock options

On May 27, 2010, Aura Minerals adopted the 2010 Stock Option and Share Compensation Plan (the “Plan”),
which replaced the Company’s 2007 Stock Option and Share Compensation Plan. Under this rolling plan,
options to purchase common shares have been granted to directors, employees and consultants of the
Company and its subsidiaries at exercise prices not less than the volume weighted average trading price for
the five trading days immediately preceding the respective grant date and may be exercised within five years
from that date, subject to any vesting provisions determined by the board of directors of the Company (the
“Board”). Under the Plan, the Board may grant options such that the total number of common shares which
may be subject to options and bonus shares granted under the Plan and pursuant to any other security based
compensation plan, unless otherwise approved by shareholders, is 10% of the issued and outstanding
common shares at the time of the grant and provided that the number of common shares which may be
issued as bonus shares in any calendar year does not exceed 250,000.
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18 SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

b) Stock options (continued)

A continuity of the Company’s stock options issued and outstanding are as follows:

Number of
options

Weighted
average

exercise price
C$

Balance, December 31, 2010 13,808,665 3.72$
Granted 3,818,000 2.33
Exercised (703,916) 0.79
Forfeited (1,769,068) 3.85

Balance, December 31, 2011 15,153,681 3.49$
Granted 4,573,721 1.28
Exercised (100,000) 0.78
Forfeited (4,473,084) 4.24

Balance, December 31, 2012 15,154,318 2.62$

The Company’s weighted average share prices on the dates the options were exercised during the year ended
December 31, 2012 were as follows:

Date of exercise
Number of

options

Share price C$
on date of
exercise

February 16, 2012 25,000 1.17
February 23, 2012 25,000 1.26
March 1, 2012 25,000 1.15
March 16, 2012 25,000 1.20

Total/weighted average for the year ended December 31, 2012 100,000 1.20$

The Company’s weighted average share prices on the dates the options were exercised during the year ended
December 31, 2011 were as follows:

Date of exercise
Number of

options

Share price C$
on date of
exercise

January 14, 2011 6,000 3.94
February 1, 2011 3,750 3.89
June 21, 2011 20,000 2.12
July 13, 2011 666,666 2.19
August 22, 2011 7,500 1.87

Total/weighted average for the year ended December 31, 2011 703,916 2.21$
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18 SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

b) Stock options (continued)

As at December 31, 2012, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable:

Options outstanding

Exercise price
C$

Number
outstanding

Remaining
contractual
life (years)

Number of
options

exercisable

$0.32 to $1.87 7,286,816 3.3 4,946,492
$2.15 to $3.16 2,047,002 2.6 1,559,194
$3.23 to $3.70 3,355,000 2.3 3,105,000
$3.74 to $4.95 1,592,500 1.8 1,462,500
$5.35 to $8.40 873,000 0.4 873,000

Average/Total $0.32 to $8.40 15,154,318 2.7 11,946,186

For subsequent event, refer to note 32 (c).

c) Other stock based payment plans

1. Deferred share unit plan (“DSU Plan”)

In April 2010, Aura Minerals adopted a DSU Plan, which is available to all non executive directors (collectively,
“eligible directors”). Pursuant to the DSU Plan, the annual Board retainer fee (the “Annual Retainer”) may be
paid 50% in cash (the “Annual Cash Retainer”) and 50% in the form of deferred share units (“DSUs”). However,
on an annual basis, an eligible director can also elect to receive DSUs in full or partial satisfaction of the Annual
Cash Retainer and annual retainer fees received for serving as a member of a Board committee and for
chairing a Board committee meeting (collectively, “Annual Cash Remuneration”). Notwithstanding the
foregoing, an eligible director who has exceeded his or her minimum DSU/common share ownership
requirement, as established by the Board, may elect, on an annual basis, to receive cash for all or any portion
of the compensation otherwise payable in DSUs. The number of DSUs granted to an eligible director is
determined by dividing the portion of the compensation to be paid in DSUs by the volume weighted average
trading price of the common shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange for the five trading days immediately
preceding the date of grant (the “value of a DSU”). Each eligible director will be required to hold DSUs received
until the eligible director ceases to be a director of the Company, following which the DSU will be redeemed
for cash.
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18 SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

c) Other stock based payment plans (continued)

2. Non treasury share unit plan (“NTSU Plan”) and treasury share unit plan (“TSU Plan”)

The Company adopted a NTSU Plan in April 2010 and a TSU Plan in May 2010, which are both available to
eligible employees, officers and consultants of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “eligible
participants”). Pursuant to the NTSU Plan and the TSU Plan, the compensation committee is authorized to
grant units ("Share Units") consisting of RSUs and/or performance share units to eligible participants. Each
Share Unit will vest in accordance with applicable conditions specified at the time of grant, consisting of time
and/or performance conditions which may be graduated by percentages, including a percentage in excess of
100%. Settlement of Share Units granted under the NTSU plan shall be in common shares, purchased on the
open market by a trustee appointed for such purpose, or in cash, based on the market value of a common
share on the date of settlement, as determined pursuant to the NTSU Plan, or in a combination thereof, as
determined by the compensation committee. The TSU Plan provides that the maximum number of common
shares that are reserved for issuance from time to time pursuant to Share Units shall not exceed 0.5% of the
issued and outstanding common shares. Settlement of Share Units granted under the TSU Plan shall be in
common shares issued from treasury.

A continuity of issued RSUs is as follows:

Number of
units

Balance, December 31, 2010 –
Granted 377,799
Exercised (17,328)
Forfeited (1,182)

Balance, December 31, 2011 359,289
Granted 162,112
Exercised (215,801)
Forfeited (11,723)

Balance, December 31, 2012 293,877
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18 SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

c) Other stock based payment plans (continued)

The Company’s weighted average share prices on the dates the RSUs were exercised during the year ended
December 31, 2012 were as follows:

Share price
Number of C$ on date

Date of exercise options of exercise

January 31, 2012 753 1.15
February 16, 2012 7,688 1.17
April 5, 2012 8,438 0.89
April 27, 2012 2,510 0.75
July 10, 2012 33,301 0.45
July 13, 2012 16,635 0.45
July 31, 2012 36,908 0.47
August 22, 2012 23,010 0.44
October 12, 2012 715 0.35
December 11, 2012 83,333 0.28
December 20. 2012 2,510 0.30
Total/average for the year ended December 31, 2012 215,801 0.43$

d) Share based payment expense

Share based payment expense is measured at fair value and recognized over the vesting period from the date
of grant. Share based payment expense recognized in general and administrative expense in the statement of
loss for the year ended December 31, 2012 totalled $3,579,000 (2011: $7,297,000).

The fair value of stock options granted during the year ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 was estimated
using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

2012 2011

Expected volatility 88% 103%
Risk free interest rate 1.13% 2.00%
Weighted average share price for options granted 0.73$ 2.33$
Expected life (years) 3.3 4.0
Expected forfeiture rate 5% & 20% 4%
Expected dividend yield 0% 0%

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price
volatility. The Company has used historical volatility to estimate the volatility of the share price, and uses
historical forfeiture rates to estimate the effect of forfeitures. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can
materially affect the fair value estimated.
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19 REVENUES BY NATURE

2012 2011

Gold sales 270,445$ 257,147$
Copper concentrate sales 36,967 31,293

307,412$ 288,440$

20 COST OF GOODS SOLD BY NATURE

2012 2011

Salaries, wages and benefits 47,595$ 39,986$
Contractors, services and other charges 87,322 82,687
Repairs and maintenance 20,327 25,209
Power and Consumables 115,263 93,123
Other 13,310 10,097
Write down of inventory to net realizable value (note 7) 40,056 12,029
Gains on cash flow hedges (730) (2,555)
Depletion and amortization (note 10) 57,311 55,756

380,454 316,332
Less:
Change in inventories (46,194) (26,927)
Capitalized operating costs (9,914) (25,195)

324,346$ 264,210$

21 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

2012 2011

Salaries, wages and benefits 7,321$ 9,140$
Share based payment expense (note 18 (d)) 3,579 7,297
Professional and consulting fees 2,250 3,495
Travel expenses 532 886
Directors' fees 408 535
Amortization (note 10) 907 967
Other 3,596 3,198

18,593$ 25,518$
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21 GENERAL AND ADMINSTRATIVE EXPENSES (continued)

COMPENSATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT

2012 2011

Salaries and short term employee benefits 1,838$ 2,135$
Post employment benefits 20 29
Termination benefits – 39
Share based payment 1,357 3,622

3,215$ 5,825$

Key management includes the Company’s directors, the President and Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Financial
Officer and the Chief Operating Officer.

22 EXPLORATION EXPENSES

2012 2011

Serrote Project 4,956$ 6,901$
Aranzazu Mine 1,569 2,172
Sao Vicente Mine 700 1,898
Sao Francisco Mine – 1,468
San Andres Mine 308 449
Non core projects 163 315

7,696$ 13,203$

23 FINANCE COSTS

2012 2011

Accretion 4,525$ 3,206$
Interest expense on debt 1,232 991
Other interest and finance costs 550 356

6,307$ 4,553$
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24 OTHER LOSSES

2012 2011

Foreign exchange (loss) gain (6,475)$ 904$
(1,947) 2,072

Unrealized gain on gold collar contracts (note 26 (d)) 2,265 –
Realized gain on gold collar contracts 1,857 –

(182) (3,299)
Realized gain on foreign currency contracts 671 456

1,290 –
(278) –

Other (1,779) (567)
(4,578)$ (434)$

Gain on change in estimate of provision for mine closure and
restoration

Unrealized (loss) gain on copper collar contracts (note 26 (c))

Unrealized loss on foreign currency contracts (note 26 (b))

Loss on change in estimates of net smelter royalty payable (note 17)

25 CASH FLOW INFORMATION

a) Items not affecting cash

2012 2011

Depletion and amortization 58,218$ 56,723$
Accretion 4,525 3,206
Deferred tax recovery (3,477) (5,029)
Write down of inventory to net realizable value 40,056 12,029
Impairment charge Brazilian Mines – 38,534
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gains) 242 (3,019)
Unrealized loss (gain) on copper collar contracts 1,947 (2,072)
Unrealized gain on gold collar contracts (2,265) –
Change in other long term liabilities 1,729 2,084
Interest expense 1,232 1,009
Unrealized loss on foreign currency contracts 182 –
Change in fair value of cash flow hedges – 5,261
Gain recorded on restructuring of contractual obligations – (17,009)
Share based payment expense 3,579 7,297
Other non cash items 767 (584)

106,735$ 98,430$
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25 CASH FLOW INFORMATION (continued)

b) Changes in non cash working capital

2012 2011
Changes in non cash working capital

Trade and other receivables (2,893)$ (4,338)$
Inventory (37,715) (30,080)
Trade and other payables 12,474 (2,177)

(28,134)$ (36,595)$

c) Supplementary cash flow information

2012 2011

Non cash investing and financing activities consist of:
Change in accounts payable relating to investing activities 1,955$ 227$
Assets acquired under finance lease 2,145$ –$
Fair value of exercise of stock options 57$ 401$
Fair value of exercise of restricted share units 349$ 47$
Fair value of exercise of warrants –$ 1,276$
Interest paid 1,232$ 937$
Taxes paid 6,677$ 12,572$

26 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Embedded derivatives

The Company has embedded derivatives in its accounts receivable as a result of provisional pricing
arrangements on its concentrate sales. These derivatives are marked to their market values at each reporting
date. Adjustments to the fair values of the accounts receivable are included in the consolidated statements of
loss within revenue.

b) Foreign currency contracts

The Company enters into foreign currency contracts from time to time to mitigate its exposure to fluctuations
in the Brazilian real against the United States dollar.

On April 30, 2012, the Company entered into several new forward contracts to hedge against the risk of an
increase in the value of the Brazilian real versus the United States dollar. Currency contracts totalling 11.9
million reais at an average rate of 1.9848 Brazilian real to the United States dollar were entered into for
October 2012 through March 2013. At December 31, 2012, forward contracts totalling $3 million were
outstanding.

These derivative instruments are not designated as hedges by the Company and are marked to their market
values at the end of each reporting date. Adjustments to the market value are included in the statement of
loss in other gains and losses. For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded an unrealized
loss of $182,000 (2011: $3,299,000).
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26 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

b) Foreign currency contracts (continued)

In addition to foreign exchange forward contracts discussed above, on May 11, 2012, the Company entered
into foreign currency contracts in the form of zero cost collars totalling $40 million with a put/floor of 1.9000
Brazilian real to the United States dollar and a call/ceiling of 2.1750 Brazilian real to the United States dollar
from June 2012 to May 2013. At December 31, 2012, zero cost collars totalling $15 million were outstanding.

The Company’s liabilities related to the foreign currency contracts as at December 31, 2012 and 2011 consist
of:

2012 2011

Derivative financial liabilities 182$ 3,299$
Less: current portion (182) (3,299)
Long term portion –$ –$

On February 5, 2013, the Company settled its outstanding forward foreign currency contracts and received
proceeds of $3,300.

c) Copper collar contracts

During 2011, the Company entered into derivative contracts to manage price risk for a total of 6,000 tonnes
(spread equally over 26 months at 230.8 tonnes per month) of copper production from the Aranzazu Mine
between May 1, 2011 and June 30, 2013. The derivative instruments entered into were in the form of zero
cost put/call collars with a floor price of $3.25 per pound and a ceiling price of $5.08 per pound.

During the year ended December 31, 2012, put/call collars expired unexercised leaving 1,384.8 tonnes of
copper hedged to June 30, 2013 on the terms described above.

These derivative instruments are not designated as hedges by the Company and are marked to their market
values at the end of each reporting date. Adjustments to the market value are included in the statement of
loss in other gains and losses. For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded an unrealized
loss of $1,947,000 (2011: gains of $2,072,000).

The Company’s assets related to the copper collar contracts as at December 31, 2012 and 2011 consist of:

2012 2011

Derivative financial assets 125$ 2,072$
Less: current portion (note 8) (125) (1,381)
Long term portion (note 9) –$ 691$
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26 DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

d) Gold collar contracts

During the year ended December 31, 2012, in connection with the implementation of the new mine plans at
the Brazilian Mines, the Company entered into contracts to hedge a total of 80,000 ounces of gold between
April 1, 2012 and June 30, 2014. The derivative instruments entered into were in the form of zero cost put/call
collars with a floor price of $1,700 per ounce of gold and an average ceiling price of $1,812 per ounce of gold.

These derivative instruments are not designated as hedges by the Company, and are marked to their market
values at the end of each reporting date. Adjustments to the market value are included in the statements of
loss in other gains and losses. For the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company recorded unrealized gains
of $2,265,000 (2011: $ nil).

The Company’s assets related to the gold collar contracts as at December 31, 2012 and 2011 consist of:

2012 2011

Derivative financial assets 2,265$ –$
Less: current portion (note 8) (1,774) –
Long term portion (note 9) 491$ –$

27 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s objectives in managing capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity is maintained in order to properly
develop and operate its current projects and to pursue strategic growth initiatives, to ensure that externally
imposed capital requirements related to any debt obligations are complied with, and to provide returns for
shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. In assessing the capital structure of the Company, management
includes in its assessment the components of shareholders’ equity and long term debt. The Company manages its
capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions, the risk characteristics of the underlying assets, and
the Company’s liquidity requirements. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may be required
to issue new shares or debt, re pay existing debt, acquire or dispose of assets, or adjust amounts of certain
investments.

In order to facilitate management of capital, the Company prepares annual budgets which are updated periodically
if changes in the Company’s business are considered to be significant. The Company’s board of directors reviews
and approves all operating and capital budgets as well as the entering into of any debt obligations, and any
material transactions out of the ordinary course of business, including dispositions, acquisitions and other
investments or divestitures. In order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay out
dividends.

Pursuant to the terms of the Amended Credit Facility (note 13), the Company is required to maintain a total
debt/EBITDA ratio of not more than one to one for each reporting period and at the date of any additional draw.
As at December 31, 2012, the Company was in compliance with this financial covenant.
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28 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a third party might fail to discharge its obligations under the terms of a financial
contract. The Company’s credit risk is limited to trade receivables and derivative contracts in the ordinary
course of business and the quality of its financial investments. As of December 31, 2012, the Company’s
financial assets include deposits in highly rated financial institutions, and the Company considers the risk of loss
associated with these deposits to be low.

At the Aranzazu Mine, as of December 31, 2012, the Company’s trade accounts receivable balance is due from
two customers.

b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The
Company manages its liquidity risk through a rigorous planning and budgeting process, which is reviewed and
updated on a regular basis, to help determine the funding requirements to support the Company’s current
operations and expansion and development plans and by managing its capital structure as described in note 27.

The Company’s objective is to ensure that there are sufficient committed financial resources to meet its
short term business requirements for a minimum of twelve months. In the normal course of business, the
Company enters into contracts that give rise to commitments for future minimum payments. The following
table summarizes the remaining contractual maturities of the Company’s financial liabilities and operating and
capital commitments:

2012 2011
Within 1

year
2 to 3
years

4 to 5
years

Over 5
years Total Total

Trade and other payables (note 12) 47,665$ –$ –$ –$ 47,665$ 29,233$
Derivative financial liabilities (note 26 (b)) 182 – – – 182 3,299
Debt repayments (principal portion) (note 13) – 30,000 – – 30,000 20,000
Debt repayments (interest portion) (note 13) 1,080 540 – – 1,620 987
Finance lease repayments (principal portion) (note 13) 1,828 1,246 – – 3,074 –
Finance lease repayments (interest portion) (note 13) 156 107 – – 263 –
Other liabilities (note 17) 3,595 3,893 3,302 5,210 16,000 12,500

54,506$ 35,786$ 3,302$ 5,210$ 98,804$ 66,019$
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28 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

c) Currency risk

The Company’s operations are located in Honduras, Mexico, Brazil and Canada; therefore foreign exchange risk
exposures arise from transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Although the Company’s sales are
denominated in United States dollars, certain of the Company’s operating expenses are denominated in foreign
currencies, primarily the Canadian dollar, Mexican peso, Brazilian real and Honduran Iempira.

Financial instruments that impact the Company’s net earnings or other comprehensive income due to currency
fluctuations include: cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other non current assets, and accounts
payable and accrued liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. At December 31, 2012, the Company had
cash and cash equivalents of $9,317,000, of which $279,000 was held in Canadian dollars, $7,388,000 in United
States dollars, $912,000 in Honduran lempira, $564,000 in Brazilian reais, and $174,000 in Mexican pesos.

Due to the volatility of the Brazilian real against the United States dollar, the Company utilizes forward
contracts to manage its risk against an increase in the value of the Brazilian real versus the United States dollar
(note 26 (b)).

A 10% change in the United States dollar exchange rate to the currencies listed above would have the following
impact on the Company’s earnings:

10% decrease in
the U.S. dollar

10% Increase in the
U.S. dollar

(Increase) decrease in loss for the year ended December 31, 2012 (2,510)$ 2,022$

d) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents and the credit facility. The
Company monitors its exposure to interest rates and has not entered into any derivative contracts to manage
this risk. For the year ended December 31, 2012, an increase in interest rates of 100 basis points (1 percent)
would have increased loss and comprehensive loss for the year by $97,000 and a decrease in interest rates of
100 basis points (1 percent) would have decreased the loss and comprehensive loss for the year by $193,000.

e) Commodity price risk

The Company is subject to price risk from fluctuations in market prices of gold, copper and other metals. Gold,
copper and other metal prices have historically fluctuated widely and are affected by numerous factors outside
of the Company's control.

The profitability of the Company's operations is highly correlated to the market prices of these metals, as is the
ability of the Company to develop its other properties.

A 10% change in the average commodity price for gold for the year, with all other variables held constant,
would result in an impact on the Company’s 2012 net loss and comprehensive loss of $25,313,000. A 10%
change in the average commodity price for copper for the year, with all other variables held constant, would
result in an impact on the Company’s 2012 net loss and comprehensive loss of $4,908,000.
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28 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

f) Fair value estimation

The Company’s financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, advances and
deposits, derivative assets, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debt, and other long term liabilities. The
carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, advances and deposits, and accounts payable
and accrued liabilities, approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these amounts.

The Company classifies the fair value of financial instruments within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair
value measurement. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: Level 1, which are inputs that are
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; Level 2, which are inputs other than
Level 1 quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and Level 3, which
are inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The following table summarizes the fair value hierarchy, as of December 31, 2012:

Held at fair
value

Loans and
receivables

Other financial
assets and
liabilities Total

Fair value
hierarchy

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents –$ 9,317$ –$ 9,317$ n/a
Accounts receivable – 2,733 – 2,733 n/a
Derivative assets 2,390 – – 2,390 Level 2
Other assets – 2,160 – 2,160 n/a

2,390$ 14,210$ –$ 16,600$
Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables – – (47,665) (47,665) n/a
Derivative liabilities (182) – – (182) Level 2
Debt – – (29,160) (29,160) n/a
Other provisions – – (9,772) (9,772) n/a
Other liabilities (13,398) – – (13,398) Level 3

(11,190)$ 14,210$ (86,597)$ (83,577)$

There were no material differences between the carrying value and fair value of long term assets and liabilities
as of December 31, 2012. The Company assesses its financial instruments and non financial contracts on a
regular basis to determine the existence of any embedded derivatives which would be required to be
accounted for separately at fair value and to ensure that any embedded derivatives are accounted for in
accordance with the Company’s policy.

29 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the year ended December 31, 2012, the Company had no related party transactions.
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30 SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The reportable operating segments have been identified as the San Andres Mine, Brazilian Gold Mines, Aranzazu
Mine and Corporate while all other projects and properties have been aggregated into the category “All Other
Segments”. The Company manages its business, including the allocation of resources and assessment of
performance, on a project by project basis, except where the Company’s projects are substantially connected and
share resources and administrative functions.

For the year ended December 31, 2012, segmented information is as follows:

San Andres
Mine

Brazilian
Mines

Aranzazu
Mine Corporate

All other
segments Total

Sales to external customers 84,160$ 186,285$ 36,967$ –$ –$ 307,412$
Costs of production 55,297 169,692 42,046 – – 267,035
Depletion and amortization 10,511 39,733 7,067 – – 57,311
Gross margin 18,352 (23,140) (12,146) – – (16,934)
Other expenses (3,069) (12,124) (7,749) (9,136) (5,034) (37,112)
Profit (loss) before income taxes 15,283$ (35,264)$ (19,895)$ (9,136)$ (5,034)$ (54,046)$
Property, plant and equipment 82,039$ 58,115$ 138,695$ 1,134$ 9,477$ 289,460$
Total assets 115,310$ 130,628$ 155,034$ 8,187$ 16,524$ 425,683$
Capital expenditures 6,666$ 3,776$ 19,646$ 15$ 4,170$ 34,273$

For the year ended December 31, 2011, segmented information is as follows:

San Andres
Mine

Brazilian
Mines

Aranzazu
Mine Corporate

All other
segments Total

Sales to external customers 99,959$ 157,188$ 31,293$ –$ –$ 288,440$
Costs of production 55,640 125,350 27,464 – – 208,454
Depletion and amortization 13,744 28,127 13,885 – – 55,756
Gross margin 30,575 3,711 (10,056) – – 24,230
Gain on debt restructuring – 10,785 – 6,224 – 17,009
Impairment charge – (38,534) – – – (38,534)
Other (expenses) income (2,694) (13,392) (1,212) (23,364) (3,311) (43,973)
Profit (loss) before income taxes 27,881$ (37,430)$ (11,268)$ (17,140)$ (3,311)$ (41,268)$
Property, plant and equipment 89,169$ 94,860$ 127,836$ 1,543$ 6,076$ 319,484$
Total assets 115,429$ 167,945$ 148,043$ 7,452$ 11,765$ 450,634$
Capital expenditures 7,123$ 26,627$ 18,255$ 120$ 48$ 52,173$

Revenues for each of the San Andres Mine and the Brazilian Gold Mines relate to the sale of refined gold.

Revenues for the Aranzazu Mine relate to the sale of copper gold silver concentrate to three external customers.
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31 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

a) Operating commitments

The Company has the following commitments for future minimum payments under operating leases:

2013 509
2014 186

695$

As of December 31, 2012, the Company had committed to purchases for equipment and capital projects in
process of $3,927,000 at the Aranzazu Mine and $4,209,000 at the San Andres Mine.

b) Royalties

Copper production from the Aranzazu Mine is subject to an underlying 1% NSR royalty when during any
calendar month the monthly average copper price as quoted by the London Metals Exchange equals or
exceeds $2.00 per pound.

c) Contingencies

Certain conditions may exist as of the date of these financial statements which may result in a loss to the
Company in the future when certain events occur or fail to occur. The Company assesses at each reporting
date its loss contingencies related to ongoing legal proceedings by evaluating the likelihood of such
proceedings, as well as the amounts claimed or expected to be claimed. If the assessment of such claims
suggests that a loss is probable, and the amount can be reasonably estimated, then a provision for loss is
recorded. When the contingent loss is unlikely, or when it is probable but the amount of the loss cannot be
reasonably estimated, the details of the contingent loss are disclosed, if they are significant. Loss
contingencies considered to be remote are generally not disclosed.

Included in other long term liabilities as of December 31, 2012 is a provision of $616,000 (2011: $601,000) for
loss contingencies related to ongoing legal claims associated with the Brazilian Gold Mines, which were
assumed as part of the acquisition of these mines.
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32 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a) Amended credit facility

On February 7, 2013, the Company drew an additional $12 million from the Amended Credit Facility.

b) Serrote Project Bridge financing

On February 25, 2013, the Company announced that its wholly owned subsidiary Mineração Vale Verde Ltda.
had received funds in the amount of R$20 million or approximately US$10 million (the "Bridge Loan") from
Banco Itaú BBA S.A. ("Itaú"). The Bridge Loan will be used to further develop the Company's Serrote Project
located in the state of Alagoas, Brazil. The Company is in negotiations with Itaú to increase the amount of the
Bridge Loan.

The Bridge Loan, and any increase, is being used by the Company for community engagement and specifically
with respect to acquiring lands required for the Serrote project, of which approximately 60% have been
acquired to date, and for engineering, long lead equipment procurement and early site improvements.

In addition to the Bridge Loan, the Company has retained Itaú as a financial advisor to assist in structuring the
Serrote project financing.

c) Stock options

For the period January 1, 2013 to March 20, 2013, 6,490,500 stock options were granted.
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